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early part of last century. The British Museum is now the 
resting place of many objects he bequeathed*: funerary 
stelae carved with enigmatic Qatabanic symbols, sculpted 
alabaster heads that gaze out from empty eye sockets, and 
these astonishing bulls’ heads said to be associated with 
an ancient moon cult, but which in a poetic imagination 
might be the cattle of the sun-god upon which Odysseus’ 
companions feasted, thereby condemning themselves 
never to return home.  

Our grandfather did return home before his death in 
1951; by then our father had taken over at the helm of A. 

This collection is a family story. It starts with our 
grandfather and an extraordinary odyssey which first 
took him from the French shores of the Mediterranean 
to the Gulf of Aden in south arabia, or ancient Yemen, 
the legendary lands of the queen of Sheba. His trading 
empire developed from there, up the coast of the Arabian 
peninsula and across the African horn into Abyssinia. His 
love of the region is reflected in the family coat of arms 
which he designed when knighted in 1951: against the gold 
of the desert sands, a red star heralds distant lands. He 
also expressed it in the collection, which he began in the 

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF

THE LATE ANTONIN AND  
CHRISTIANE BESSE
LOTS 1–32

Besse & Co. and we were both born within the decade that 
followed in Aden’s British military hospital. The collection 
had grown, carefully nurtured under the auspices of 
our mother’s formidable erudition and intellect, not to 
speak of her almost uncanny foresight. After her death 
we uncovered in dusty archives export certificates she 
had obtained from the government of Aden in the early 
1960s – rare documents indeed from the final years of 
the protectorate and which saved the collection from 
the revolution that ensued. We were still very young 
children then, and together with the collection, found 
safe harbour in Europe. Our parents relocated to Beirut 
where for a while they were able to continue indulging 
their passion for antiquities. The alabaster ibex, bulls and 
busts were joined by delicate roman glass in iridescent 
colours, a menagerie of small bronze animals, marble 
and stone statuary of goddesses, and mosaics richly 
adorned with people and beasts and flowers but also 
byzantine churches and inscriptions. All these came 
home too and populated our childhood homes, until the 
civil war in Lebanon brought to an end this last chapter 

of our parents’ middle eastern odyssey. They lost many 
dear friends during the war, including archaeologists 
and antiquarians with whom they had carefully worked 
to curate their collection.  From that time on, they no 
longer added to this collection.

The antique object is time compressed, the physical 
witness of millennia traversed. But this very personal 
collection is also witness to a more immediate past, the 
extraordinary lives of our parents which sometimes took 
the form of an exile. Their real home was never as much 
the places in which they lived (Aden, Sanaa, Beirut, Addis 
Ababa, London, Paris…)  as the collection itself.  These 
objects together conjured up for them a sort of personal 
Ithaka, a world largely invisible to others which they always 
longed to return to. Now the objects in this collection must 
find a new place, integrate another’s space and continue 
their own journey.

*(see https://www.britishmuseum.org/collection/term/
biog61976)

Antonin and Joy-Isabelle Besse

Christiane and Antonin Besse at their Ras Marshag residence in Aden, November 
1967 (image credit: PAGES Francois / Contributor, Getty Images)

Interior shot from Antonin and Christiane Besse’s apartment
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PROVENANCE

reputedly from Beihan, probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the 
necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-
2021), Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, 
collection number CB47 (recorded for export to France by the 
Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

For a related example see Sotheby’s, New York, June 20th, 
1990, no. 109 (see S. Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra, 
Paris and Rome, 2001, p. 143, E34, pl. 87).

‡  £ 30,000-50,000  

 

1

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF THE LATE ANTONIN AND 
CHRISTIANE BESSE

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A 
WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with slender neck, long nose, large eyes recessed for inlay, 
grooved arched eyebrows, and semi-circular ears in relief.
Height 26.5 cm.   

Photgraph of the present lot from the Besse family archive taken in the 
late 1960s/early 1970s. and please increase size of the image to start 
under the estimate.

10 Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.

11



3

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER IBEX FRIEZE, 
QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
carved in relief with twelve elongated ibex heads, each with 
globular eyes, flanked by two rectangular niched panels.
20.8 by 49.5 by 6.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB29 A&B (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966 and April 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

For a related example with shorter ibex heads see Christie’s, 
London, July 12th, 1960, no. 116, now in the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, acc. no. 60.96 (https://www.metmuseum.org/
art/collection/search/325075). also see louvre, inv. no. ao 4749 
(https://collections.louvre.fr/en/ark:/53355/cl010165548).

‡  W  £ 10,000-15,000  

 

2

A SOUTH ARABIAN LIMESTONE IBEX FRIEZE, 
3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
one side of the architectural block carved in relief with the 
stylised frontal figures of five ibexes, each with straight legs in 
low relief, stepped muzzle, protruding circular eyes, and ribbed 
horns.
30 by 36.5 by 11.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Marib 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s (recorded for 
export by the Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in May 
1966) 
by descent to the present owner

For a related example in the National Museum of Asian art, 
Washington, D.C., see https://asia.si.edu/object/S2013.2.225/.

‡  W  £ 4,000-6,000  

 

12 Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.

13



Photgraph of the present lot from the Besse family archive taken circa 1967.

PUBLISHED

Yémen, Au pays de la reine de Saba (catalogue of the exhibition 
at the Institut du Monde Arabe, Paris, Oct. 25th, 1997, to Feb. 
28th, 1998), Paris, 1997, p. 160 
Yemen. Nel paese della Regina di Saba (catalogue of the 
exhibition at Palazzo Ruspoli, Fondazione Memmo, Rome, April 
6th to June 30th), Milan, 2000, p. 350, cat. no. 254 
Sabina Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra (Repertorio 
iconographico sudarabico, I), Paris and Rome, 2001, p. 81, C16, 
pl. 31 
Alessandra Avanzini, ed., Corpus of South Arabian Inscriptions 
I-III, Qatabanic, Marginal Qatabanic, Awsanite, Pisa, 2004, I, 709 
CSAI (Corpus of South Arabian Inscriptions) I, 709 = C 16:  
http://dasi.cnr.it/index.php?id=dasi_prj_
epi&prjId=1&corId=0&colId=0&navId=405022960& 
recId=4950.

‡  £ 18,000-22,000  

 

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER FIGURE OF 
A WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
standing with extended forearms on an integral base inserted 
into a separate plinth, each engraved in front with one line of 
South Arabic inscription (Lbʾ / ḏt Ṯbw), and wearing a long 
close-fitting tunic, the eyes with inlaid pupils, the eyebrows 
grooved, the ears pierced.
Total height 46 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reputedly from Beihan, probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the 
necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-
2021), Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, 
collection number CB40 (recorded for export to France by the 
Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in April and May 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

4

14 15Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.



6

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER FIGURE OF 
A WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
standing with extended forearms and clenched hands, and 
wearing a long close-fitting tunic, with large pointed-oval eyes 
hollowed out for inlay, grooved eyebrows, and long hair.
Height 30.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

PUBLISHED

Christie’s, London, December 16th, 1982, no. 112, illus. 
Yémen, Au pays de la reine de Saba (catalogue of the exhibition 
at the Institut du Monde Arabe, Paris, Oct. 25th, 1997, to  Feb. 
28th, 1998), Paris, 1997, p. 100 
Sabina Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra (Repertorio 
iconographico sudarabico, I), Paris and Rome, 2001, p. 112 , 
C111, pl. 63.

‡  £ 12,000-18,000  

 

5

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER BUST OF A MAN, 
3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
from a standing figure, with grooved spine, eyes recessed 
for calcite inlays (one remaining) and outlined in bronze, and 
grooved eyebrows, a shallow drill hole at each corner of the 
mouth and in each earlobe.
Height 23.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection no. 
CB27 (recorded for export to France by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966 and April 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 7,000-10,000  

 

16 17Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.
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A SOUTH ARABIAN VEINED ALABASTER BULL 
STELE FRAGMENT, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY 
B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
carved in high relief with the head of a bull, ribbed brows and 
muzzle finely carved.
Height 19.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 12,000-18,000  

 

7

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER BULL STELE, 
QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
of trapezoidal form, carved in high relief with the head of a bull, 
the details finely engraved.
Height 35.2 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in  the 1960s (recorded for 
export to France by the Department of Antiquities, Aden State, 
in April 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

‡  W  £ 10,000-15,000  

 

18 19Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.



10

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A 
WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with slender neck, oval face, large eyes recessed for inlay, 
grooved eyebrows, and long coiffure.
Height 23 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owners

PUBLISHED

Yémen, Au pays de la reine de Saba (catalogue of the exhibition 
at the Institut du Monde Arabe, Paris, Oct. 25th, 1997, to  Feb. 
28th, 1998), Paris, 1997, p. 153 
Sabina Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra (Repertorio 
iconographico sudarabico, I), Paris and Rome, 2001, pp. 136-
137, E9, pl. 77

‡  £ 7,000-10,000  

 

9

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A 
WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with long tapering neck, high cheekbones, large eyes recessed 
for inlay, grooved eyebrows, and long coiffure.
Height 24 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Marib 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-
2021), Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, 
collection number CB25 (recorded for export to France by the 
Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966 and April 
1967) 
by descent to the present owner

£ 10,000-15,000  

 

20 21Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER BULL STELE, 
QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
of trapezoidal form, carved in high relief with the head of a bull 
with inlaid eyes.
Height 38 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

‡  W  £ 7,000-10,000  

 

11

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER STELE, 
QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
of rectangular form, carved in relief with a figure standing on a 
fragmentary base with hands resting flat on the abdomen, and 
wearing a short-sleeved top and vertically grooved skirt, the 
eyes with inlaid rims and pupils, the eyebrows grooved.
Height 31 cm.   

PROVENANCE

probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-
2021), Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s (colour 
photograph stamped March 1966) 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 8,000-12,000  

 

22 23Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.
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A SOUTH ARABIAN VEINED ALABASTER HEAD 
OF A MAN OR WOMAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with pupils recessed and eyebrows grooved for inlay, the 
hair composed of echelonned rows of circular curls, a broad 
trapezoidal tenon in back.
Height 13 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Beihan 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB48 (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in April and May 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

For the treatment of the hair see S. Antonini, La statuaria 
sudarabica in pietra, Paris and Rome, 2001, pp. 149-150, E57, 
pl. 95.

‡  £ 5,000-8,000  

 

13

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A MAN, 
QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
with prominent chin, full lips, thin incised moustache, eyes 
recessed for inlay and outlined in bronze, grooved eyebrows, 
and naturalistically rendered ears.
Height 18 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

PUBLISHED

Yémen, Au pays de la reine de Saba (catalogue of the exhibition 
at the Institut du Monde Arabe, Paris, Oct. 25th, 1997, to  Feb. 
28th, 1998), Paris, 1997, p. 99 
Sabina Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra (Repertorio 
iconographico sudarabico, I), Paris and Rome, 2001, p. 91, C51, 
pl. 44

For a related example see Sotheby’s, New York, December 10th, 
1999, no. 14.

‡  £ 18,000-22,000  

 

24 25Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER BULL STELE, 
QATABAN,  3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
of trapezoidal form, carved in high relief with the head of a 
bull with ribbed brows, and inserted into a rectangular base 
engraved with a single line of South Arabic inscription spelling 
the name of a man (ʾlʿm S¹flyn).
Height 36.2 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reputedly from Beihan, probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the 
necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in  1960, collection number 
CB60 (recorded for export to France by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in April 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

PUBLISHED

Christie’s, London, December 16th, 1982, no. 111, illus.

‡  £ 5,000-8,000  

 

15

A SOUTH ARABIAN ANICONIC STELE, QATABAN, 
CIRCA 1ST CENTURY A.D.
of flaring form with rounded top, the integral base finely 
engraved with a single line of South Arabic inscription (ʾbẖlṭ 
S¹flyn).
Height 20 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Beihan, probably from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil, the 
necropolis of ancient Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in 1960, collection no. CB67 
(recorded for export by the Department of Antiquities, Aden 
State, in May 1968) 
by descent to the present owner

For a related stela carved in one piece with its inscribed base 
(instead of inserted into a separate one) and with rounded 
rather than concave top see British Museum, reg. no. 
1985,0223.61 (https://www.britishmuseum.org/collection/
object/W_1985-0223-61).

‡  £ 2,000-3,000  

 

26 27Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A 
WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with broad neck, large eyes recessed for calcite inlays (the 
pupils once inlaid in a darker material), grooved eyebrows, and 
long coiffure cross-hatched on top, a deep vertical pointed-oval 
indentation before each ear.
Height 17 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

For similar indentations on the temples of a seated female 
figure from Hayd ibn ‘Aqil and now in the National Museum of 
Asian Art, Washington, D.C., see R. L. Cleveland, An Ancient 
South Arabian Necropolis. Objects from the Second Campaign 
(1951) in the Timna’ Cemetery, 1965, p. 13, pls. 28-29 (S. 
Antonini, “Segni faciali su alcune statue femminili sudarabiche,” 
Annali dell’ Istituto Universitario Orientali di Napoli, vol. 56, 
1996, p. 459, pl. 2d, Yémen. Au pays de la reine de Saba, 1997, 
p. 172, and https://asia.si.edu/object/S2013.2.152/). Also see 
Sotheby’s, London, November 27th, 1967, no. 19, and May 4th, 
1970, no. 34, as well Cleveland, op. cit., pl. 4.

‡  £ 5,000-8,000  

 

17

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A 
WOMAN, QATABAN, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with long neck, eyes recessed for inlay, grooved eyebrows, 
ribbed ears, and long hair.
Height 28 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB7 (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966) 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 8,000-12,000  

 

28 29Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.



21

A LARGE SOUTH ARABIAN LIMESTONE 
LIBATION TABLE SPOUT, 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
of tapering form with rounded sides, narrow channel on the flat 
top, and bull’s head terminal.
20.2 by 24 by 42 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Timna’ 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB69 (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1967) 
by descent to the present owner

For related examples see Y. Calvet, Chr. Robin, et al., Arabie 
heureuse. Arabie déserte. Les antiquités arabiques du Musée du 
Louvre, Paris, 1992, p. 237, nos. 158-159, and British Museum, 
reg. no. 1985, 0223.49 (https://www.britishmuseum.org/
collection/object/W_1985-0223-49).

‡  W  £ 7,000-10,000  
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER RELIEF HEAD 
OF A WOMAN, CIRCA 3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
with large eyes inlaid with calcite and green stone (one 
remaining), grooved eyebrows, and long hair, and wearing a 
necklace.
Height 13.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 4,000-6,000  

 

20

A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER HEAD OF A MAN, 
3RD CENTURY B.C./1ST CENTURY A.D.
with large eyes recessed for inlay and grooved and drilled 
eyebrows.
Height 18.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from “El Gof” (al Jawf?) 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB 10 (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966) 
by descent to the present owner

For male heads with grooved and drilled eyebrows see S. 
Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra, Paris and Rome, 
2001, pl. 105.

‡  £ 3,500-4,500  
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER FRAGMENT OF 
A LEFT ARM, PROBABLY KINGDOM OF AWSAN , 
CIRCA 1ST CENTURY B.C.
finely carved, wearing a tight-fitting short-sleeved garment with 
beaded hem and incised band of scrolling acanthus (simulating 
embroidery?), armband above the elbow in the form of a chain 
strap with a central oval, gem-set motif, and tassels falling over 
the forearm, probably from a now missing bracelet.
Height 16.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Marib 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 

Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB2 A&B (recorded for export to France by the 
Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966 and April 
1967) 
by descent to the present owner

The armlet is closely related to the one worn by Ma’adîl Salhân, 
King of Awsan, on his statuette in theNational Museum, Aden 
(Yémen, Au pays de la reine de Saba, Paris, 1997, p. 201, and 
S. Antonini, La statuaria sudarabica in pietra, Paris and Rome, 
2001, p. 93, C56, pl. 46).

‡  £ 4,000-6,000  
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A SOUTH ARABIAN ALABASTER CORINTHIAN 
CAPITAL, 2ND/3RD CENTURY A.D.
with spiral collar, three rows of finely engraved overlapping 
acanthus leaves, and graceful fragmentary double volutes.
Height 14 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly from Marib 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Yemen in the 1960s, collection 
number CB28 (recorded for export by the Department of 
Antiquities, Aden State, in May 1966 and April 1967) 
by descent to the present owners

For a related example in limestone see Yémen, Au pays de la 
reine de Saba, Paris, 1997, p. 199.

‡  £ 1,700-2,000  
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A GROUP OF FOUR LARGE SOUTH ARABIAN 
TRIANGULAR RELIEF FRAGMENTS, CIRCA 
1ST/2ND  CENTURY A.D.
comprising an almost complete triangular relief plaque (broken 
in three pieces) depicting a bird picking at a wheat stalk 
terminating in six ears of grain, a fragment showing a bird 
pecking at a cluster of berries among foliage (broken in two 
pieces), a fragment showing a broad-leafed vine bearing fruit, 
and another carved with a leafy stalk terminating in a cluster 
of berries.
55 by 101, 84 by 45.5, 56 by 30, and 41 by 39 cm.   

PROVENANCE

said to be from Marib 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Aden and Paris, acquired in Beihan in May 1966 (recorded for 
export by the Department of Antiquities, Aden State, in May 
1966) 
by descent to the present owner

For a group of closely related fragments said to be from Marib 
see A. Fakhry, An Archaeological Journey to Yemen, Part I, Cairo, 
1952, pp. 130-132, figs. 87-92, and pl. XLIX (J. Pirenne, “Le 
rinceau dans l’évolution de l’art sud-arabe,” Syria, vol. 34, 1957, 
pp. 103-104, fig. 2, pl. VII, c, d, e).

‡  £ 20,000-30,000  
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A ROMAN MARBLE HEAD OF THE EROS OF 
CENTOCELLE, CIRCA 2ND CENTURY A.D.
turned to his right and looking down slightly, his deeply drilled 
hair tied in a knot above the forehead and falling in long wavy 
curls down the sides and nape of the neck; no restorations.
Height 14 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, probably acquired in the late 1960s/early 
1970s

The head comes from a miniature copy of the Eros of 
Centocelle, based on a type going back to a Greek original of 
the 4th Century B.C., most likely by Praxiteles. The eponymous 
copy is in the Vatican. A lifesize head of the Eros of Centocelle 
was sold at Sotheby’s, New York, December 5th, 2007, no. 77.

‡  £ 12,000-18,000  

 

26

A ROMAN MARBLE PORTRAIT STATUE OF A 
GIRL, EASTERN MEDITERRANEAN, CIRCA 3RD 
CENTURY A.D.
standing with the weight on her left leg, and wearing a chiton 
and himation, the left arm lowered, the right arm bent at the 
elbow and grasping the hem of the himation bunched up 
across the breasts, her head turned sharply to her left, her face 
with parted lips, her hair arranged in a melon coiffure.
Height 85 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above in two instalments, 
first the body, then the head, in the late 1960s/early 1970s

Similar figures can be found on many Roman sarcophagi from 
Asia Minor; see V. Strocka, Dokimenische Saülensarkophage, 
2017, pls. 57.2, 65.2, 69.1, 72.1, 74.1, 84.2, and 90.2. The present 
figure may well have have been produced by a sarcophagus 
workshop. 

‡  W  £ 18,000-22,000  
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A BYZANTINE MOSAIC ROUNDEL, 5TH/6TH 
CENTURY A.D.
depicting in multicoloured tesserae within wave and guilloche 
borders a building complex with colonnaded forecourt, two 
towers flanking ashlar masonry, and domed roof with square 
window, vegetation in the background.
Diam. 167 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above and shipped to 
France in January 1970

‡  W  £ 18,000-22,000  

27

A PALMYRENE LIMESTONE PORTRAIT HEAD OF 
A WOMAN, 2ND/3RD CENTURY A.D.
over-lifesize, turned slightly to her right, and wearing pendant 
earrings, her eyes with incised irises and dotted pupils, her hair 
parted in the middle, surmounted by a diadem, and covered in 
a veil.
Height 36 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above and shipped to 
France in January 1970

Free-standing portrait heads occur in Palmyra on family 
banquet scenes forming the top of sarcophagi; see S. Krag and 
R. Raja, “Representations of Women and Children in Palmyrene 
Banqueting Reliefs and Sarcophagus Scenes”, Zeitschrift für 
Orient-Archäologie, vol. 10, 2017, figs. 6-13.

‡  £ 12,000-18,000  
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A BYZANTINE MOSAIC PANEL, CIRCA LATE 4TH 
CENTURY A.D.
of rectangular form, composed of red tesserae arranged in 
five lines of Greek inscription divided by yellow lines within a 
multicoloured tabula ansata, the inscription translating “Under 
Apolinarios the most venerable priest and periodeutes, the 
church was paved with mosaics in the year 709 (probably  A.D. 
397), the month of Daisias, on the twelfth day” and terminating 
in a horizontal voluted S motif.
83 by 175 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut, by 1969 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
acquired from the above and shipped to France in January 1970

PUBLISHED

Sh. McNally, Bulletin -The Minneapolis Institute of Art, vol. 58/5, 
1969, p. 5, no. 3

‡  W  £ 12,000-18,000  

 

29

A BYZANTINE MOSAIC PANEL, CIRCA EARLY 5TH 
CENTURY A.D.
of rectangular form, composed of black and red tesserae 
arranged in six lines of Greek inscription set within a blue 
rectangular frame against a white background, the inscription 
translating “In the year 727 (probably A.D. 415/416) the most 
sacred church was paved with mosaics, under the most 
venerable bishop Alexander, under John the periodeutes, 
Antiochos the priest, Stephen the deacon, Benjamin the cantor, 
and Thalassios the steward of Cyril” and terminating in a palm 
frond.
78.5 by 93 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut (recorded there by Henri 
Seyrig in 1968) 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above and shipped to 
France in January 1970

PUBLISHED

Sh. McNally, Bulletin -The Minneapolis Institute of Art, vol. 58/5, 
1969, p. 5, no. 1 
P. Canivet, “Nouvelles inscriptions grecques chrétiennes à 
Huarte d’Apamène (Syrie)”, Travaux et Mémoires du Centre de 
Recherches d’Histoire et Civilisation de Byzance, vol. 7, 1979, p. 
357, note 4  
P. Donceel-Voûte, Les pavements des églises byzantines de 
Syrie et du Liban. Décor, archéologie et liturgie (Publications 
d’Archéologie et d’Histoire de l’Art de l’Université Catholique de 
Louvain, vol. 69), 1988, p. 467, fig. 446  
J. Bingen, “Sur quelques mosaïques inscrites d’Apamène”, 
Zeitschrift für Papyrologie und Epigraphik, vol. 95, 1993, p. 123 
D. Feissel, “L’épigraphie des mosaïques d’églises en Syrie et au 
Liban”, Antiquité tardive, vol. 2, 1994, p. 288 
J.-P. Rey-Coquais, “Mosaïques inscrites paléochrétiennes de la 
Syrie du Nord-Ouest, Syria, vol. 73, 1996, p. 105, inscr. no. 2ter

‡  W  £ 18,000-22,000  
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A BYZANTINE MOSAIC PANEL, 5TH/6TH 
CENTURY A.D.
of round-topped form, depicting in multicoloured tesserae a 
two-storied church building with colonnaded facade, pitched 
roof, and cross finial, trees in the background.
137 by 107 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above and shipped to 
France in January 1970

‡  W  £ 18,000-22,000  

 

31

A BYZANTINE MOSAIC PANEL, 5TH/6TH 
CENTURY A.D.
of rectangular form, depicting in multicoloured tesserae a 
church building with tall central arched gate flanked by twin 
towers with pitched and domed roofs, surmounted by a cross, 
and supporting a hanging lamp or censer.
90 by 124 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Asfar Bros., Hotel St George, Beirut 
Antonin Besse (1927-2016) and Christiane Besse (1928-2021), 
Beirut and Paris, acquired from the above and shipped to 
France in January 1970

‡  W  £ 12,000-18,000  
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A FRAGMENTARY EGYPTIAN INDURATED 
LIMESTONE HEAD OF AMENEMHAT III, 12TH 
DYNASTY, PERIOD OF AMENEMHAT III, 1818-1772 
B.C.
with finely carved almond-shaped eyes, long eyebrows and 
cosmetic lines, and incised beard-straps.
Height 9.2 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Paris art market, 1920s/1930s (based on the wood stand 
bearing the stamp of the Japanese artist and woodworker 
Kichizo Inagaki [1876-1951]) 

Gawain McKinley (1945-1996), London and New York 
private collection, United Kingdom, acquired from the above in 
1984 
property of a private foundation, acquired from the above on 
September 22nd, 2003 
acquired by the present owner from the above

A limestone seated statue of Amenemhat III from Hawara is in 
the Egyptian Museum, Cairo. On this king’s statuary in general 
see L. Saladino Haley, Visualizing Coregency: An Exploration 
of the Link between Royal Image and Co-Rule during the Reign 
of Senwosret III and Amenemhet III (Harvard Egyptological 
Studies, vol. 8), 2020, chapter 5 and appendix B.

£ 12,000-18,000  
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PROPERTY FROM AN ENGLISH PRIVATE COLLECTION

A SOUTH ARABIAN BRONZE HEAD OF A BULL, 
CIRCA 1ST CENTURY B.C./2ND CENTURY A.D.
with thick, overlapping dewlap folds, ribbed brows, recessed 
eyes with inlaid pupils, recessed disk and crescent on the 
forehead, tapering ornament above, and scalloped decoration 
on the remaining horn, an attachment ring on top of the head.
Height 15 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Christie’s, London, March 23rd, 1971, no. 113, illus.

For a bronze head of a bull of similar scale with sun disk and 
moon crescent on the forehead and openwork ornament above 
see Yemen. Nel Paese della Regina di Saba, 2000, p. 386, no. 
390 (‘A. ‘Ali ‘Aqil and S. Antonini, Bronzi sudarabici di periodo 
pre-islamico [Repertorio iconografico sudarabico, 3], 2007, 
p. 246). For smaller bronze bull heads fitted with attachment 
rings see ‘A. ‘Ali ‘Aqil and S. Antonini, Op. cit., p. 240, IV.B11 and 
IV.B13.

£ 15,000-25,000  

 

PROPERTY FROM AN ENGLISH PRIVATE COLLECTION 

LOTS 33–43
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AN EGYPTIAN SERPENTINE THEOPHOROUS 
FIGURE OF TUTU, 26TH DYNASTY, 664-525 B.C.
striding, holding a statuette of the goddess Neith, and wearing 
a pleated kilt with central tab, the finely inscribed back pillar 
translating “The Nomarch, Seal-bearer of the King of Lower 
Egypt, Sole Friend, Palace Chamberlain, Chancellor of the 
Exchequer, Tutu, son of the Palace Chamberlain, Wah-ib-re-
mery-neith.”
Height 14 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Prof. Roland Bay (1909-1992), Basel, Switzerland, inv. no. Ae. 
174, acquired in the 1950s 
Swiss private collection, by descent (Christie’s, London, 
September 23rd, 1998, no. 90, illus.) 
private collection, United Kingdom 
property of a private foundation 
acquired by the present owner from the above

PUBLISHED

Hermann Schlögl, ed., Le don du Nil: Art égyptien dans 
les collections suisses, catalogue of the exhibition at the 
Archäologische Sammlung der Universität Zürich, Historisches 
Museum, Bern, Kunstmuseum, Luzern, and Musée d’art et 
d’histoire, Genève, Basel, 1978, pp. 83-84, no. 290, pls. 290a-c 
Hermann Schlögl, ed., Geschenk des Nils: Ägyptische Kunstwerke 
aus Schweizer Besitz, catalogue of the exhibition at the 
Ägyptologisches Seminar Universität Basel, Basel, 1978, no. 290 
J. Malek et al., eds., Topographical Bibliography of Ancient 
Egyptian Hieroglyphic Texts, Statues, Reliefs and Paintings, 
vol. 8, Oxford, 1999, no. 801-735-410 (mentioning H. W. Müller 
Archive 73 [II/811-14, 826-9])

For related examples compare a basalt statue of a standing 
Wennefer holding a figure of Khonspakhered in the British 
Museum, acc. no. EA55254 (https://www.britishmuseum.org/
collection/object/Y_EA55254) and a greywacke statue of a 
kneeling official holding a shrine containing a figure of Ptah in 
the Cleveland Museum of Art, acc. no. 1920.1978 (https://www.
clevelandart.org/art/1920.1978).

£ 7,000-10,000  
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AN EGYPTIAN GREYWACKE OR GREEN SCHIST 
HEAD OF THE GODDESS ISIS OR HATHOR, 26TH 
DYNASTY, 664-525 B.C.
with idealizing features, wearing a long tripartite wig crowned 
by a diadem of uraei surmounted by cow horns and sun-disk, 
the rectangular back pillar uninscribed.
Height 11.4 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Mrs. Henry Walters, born Sarah Wharton Green Jones (1859-
1943), New York 
Brummer Gallery, New York, inv. no. N5054, acquired from the 
above on March 15th, 1941 (https://libmma.contentdm.oclc.
org/digital/collection/p16028coll9/id/17461/rec/ and https://

libmma.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/p16028coll9/
id/59591/rec/37) 
H. Khan Monif, New York, acquired from the above on October 
30th, 1948 
Royal-Athena Gallery, New York 
acquired from the above by the present owner in 2013

For a complete example in green schist in the Brooklyn 
Museum, acc. no. 37.938E, see https://www.brooklynmuseum.
org/opencollection/objects/4113. For related examples see G. 
Steindorff, Catalogue of the Egyptian Sculpture in the Walters 
Art Gallery, 1946, pl. 71.

£ 8,000-12,000  
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Foundation tiles bearing the cartouches of Ramesses II, 
whether inlaid or painted, are generally thought to come from 
the palace of Ramesses II at Piramesse, his capital in the 
eastern part of the Nile delta, near modern Kantir (see W. C. 
Hayes, The Scepter of Egypt, vol. 2, New York, 1953, p. 336). On 
the strategic importance and cosmopolitan fabric of Piramesse 
see Ian Shaw, ed., The Oxford History of Ancient Egypt, Oxford, 
2000, pp. 300-301.

For related examples of similar size cf. W. C. Hayes, Glazed 
Tiles from a Palace of Ramesses II at Kantir, New York, 1937, pl. 
I, Staatliche Sammlung ägyptischer Kunst, Munich, 1976, pp. 
118-119, no. ÄS 5535, and Sotheby’s, New York, June 12th, 2003, 
no. 86. For smaller, mostly painted examples see Meisterwerke 
altägyptischer Keramik, p. 175, no. 287, and André Wiese, 
Antikenmuseum Basel und Sammlung Ludwig. Die ägyptische 
Abteilung, Mainz am Rhein, p. 134, no. 92.

 

37

TWO LARGE EGYPTIAN TURQUOISE FAIENCE 
FOUNDATION TILES, 19TH DYNASTY, PERIOD OF 
RAMESSES II, 1279-1212 B.C.
each of rectangular form inlaid in white with an inscribed 
cartouche, the first cartouche containing the prenomen of King 
Ramesses II, “Usermaatre Setepenre,” surmounted by the  title 
“King of Upper and Lower Egypt,” the second containing the 
king’s nomen, “Ra’-masesu meri Amon.”
37 by 17 by 7 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Matthias Komor (1909-1984), New York, inv. nos. E 529 (left) 
and E 530 (right) 
Clarence Day (1927-2009), Memphis, Tennessee, acquired from 
the above in 1975 
private collection, Japan 
Sotheby’s, New York, June 7th, 2005, no. 83, illus. 
property of a private foundation 
acquired from the above by the present owner

£ 30,000-50,000  
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The style and scale of this relief suggest that it could possibly 
come from the Funerary Temple of Queen Hatshepsut at 
Deir el-Bahri at Thebes. However the image in his instance 
is probably not the queen but rather her stepson, co-regent, 
and successor Tuthmosis III, who is also frequently depicted 
there. It could belong to a scene that showed Tuthmosis III 
accompanying Hatshepsut, or a scene showing him with the 
chief god of Thebes, Amun.

A closely related relief of either Hatshepsut or Tuthmosis III is in 
the Cleveland Museum of Art, acc. no. 1920.1995 (https://www.
clevelandart.org/art/1920.1995). Also see The Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, acc. no. 26.7.1399 (https://www.metmuseum.
org/art/collection/search/544455).

 

AN EGYPTIAN POLYCHROME LIMESTONE 
RELIEF FRAGMENT, 18TH DYNASTY, PERIOD OF 
HATSHEPSUT/TUTHMOSIS III, 1479-1426 B.C.
finely carved in shallow relief with the head of King Tuthmosis 
III facing left, and wearing a broad collar, divine beard, and the 
nemes-headcloth with uraeus, his face with outlined lips deeply 
indented at the corner, aquiline nose, and large almond-shaped 
eye with long contoured eyebrow and cosmetic lines in relief.
33 by 27 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Maurice Bérard, Paris, acquired in Paris in the 1970s or earlier 
then by descent to his granddaughter Agnes Boulart, Paris, 
1985 (Sotheby’s, London, December 13th-14th , 1990, no. 51, 
illus.) 
New York private collection (Sotheby’s, New York, December 
17th, 1992, no. 21, illus.) 
American private collection (Sotheby’s, New York, May 31st, 
1997, no. 42, illus.) 
European art market (Sotheby’s, New York, June 12th, 2003, 
no. 83, illus.) 
property of a private foundation, acquired at the above sale 
acquired by the present owner from the above

£ 40,000-60,000  
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Based solely on stylistic criteria the 1972 Basel auction 
catalogue entry suggests that the present relief probably 
originates from the Theban tomb of Pediamenopet/
Petamenophis (T33), a massive and fascinating funerary 
complex explored in the 19th Century, sealed by Gaston 
Maspéro in 1900, and reopened by Claude Traunecker in 2005 
for further exploration and study (http://www.ifao.egnet.net/
archeologie/tt33/). Later publications of the present relief have 
adopted this identification. 
 
In 1908 Jean Capart acquired a closely related relief fragment 
for the Brussels Museum (inv. no. E. 3057) and securely 
identified it as Pediamenopet himself based on a pre-1879 
drawing of it made while still in situ in his tomb (Bulletin des 
Musées royaux des art décoratifs et industriels, September 
1908, pp. 77-78, fig. 9, and J.-C. Balty, H. De Meulenaere, et 
al., eds., Musées royaux d’art et d’histoire, Bruxelles. Antiquité, 
1988, pp. 38-39). In 1912, another very similar example was 
bought by Philip J. Mosenthal from Dikran Kelekian in Paris in 
1919, and sold at Anderson Art Galleries, New York, April 4th, 
1925, no. 73; it is now in The Metropolitan Museum of Art, inv. 
no. 1977.217, where it is described as probably from the tomb of 
Pediamenopet: https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/
search/550756).

 

AN EGYPTIAN POLYCHROME LIMESTONE 
RELIEF FRAGMENT, 26TH DYNASTY, 664-525 B.C.
finely carved in sunk relief in archaizing style with the head of 
a man facing right and wearing a broad collar, pendant, and 
close-fitting cap.
21.5 by 21 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel, Auktion 46, April 28th, 1972, 
no. 99, illus. 
The Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, inv. no. 1972.16, acquired at 
the above sale (Christie’s, New York, October 25th, 2016, no. 6, 
illus.) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

EXHIBITED

“The Egypt Experience: Secrets of the Tomb,” The Toledo 
Museum of Art, October 29th, 2010-January 8th, 2012

PUBLISHED

Otto Wittmann, ed., “Treasures for Toledo,” in The Toledo 
Museum of Art News, vol. 19, 1976, p. 44, no. 2-3 
Sandra Knudsen and P. Reich, Egypt in Toledo: The Ancient 
Egyptian Collection at the Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, 2011, 
p. 76

£ 60,000-90,000  
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EXHIBITED

“Kunst der Antike: Schätze aus norddeutschem Privatebesitz,” 
Museum fur Kunst und Gewerbe, Hamburg, January 
21st-March 6th, 1977

PUBLISHED

Wilhelm Hornbostel, Kunst der Antike. Schätze aus 
norddeutschem Privatebesitz, Museum fur Kunst und Gerwerbe 
Hamburg, Mainz, 1977, cat. no. 443

This is one of the few monuments of Egyptian art in which 
Thoth appears in human form and carrying a scribe’s palette.

The Imiut symbol is known as far back as the 1st Dynasty, and 
consists of an animal skin, feline or cow,  tied by its tail to a 
pole. Its meaning is unknown, but it is present in funerary rites 
and is associated with Anubis in later periods.

W  £ 30,000-50,000  

 

AN EGYPTIAN POLYCHROME WOOD COFFIN 
PANEL, 21ST/22ND DYNASTY, 1075-716 B.C.
painted with the god Osiris (“the Lord of Justification”)  
flanked on the left by Waset (“the Lady of the West”) and on 
the right by Thoth (“the Lord of Truth”), Osiris wearing an 
elaborately decorated shroud and the atef-crown, and holding 
the crook and flail, Waset resting one hand on the shoulder of 
Osiris, holding an ankh in the other, and wearing a long close-
fitting dress, arm ornaments, broad collar, and tripartite wig 
surmounded by a high diadem, Thoth holding a writing palette 
and wearing a kilt, strap across his chest, and tripartite wig, in 
between the three figures two offerings of water on tall stands, 
two lotus flowers , and an Imiut fetish, the scene flanked by two 
columns of inscription  reading in one “Recitation by Thoth, 
Lord of the Divine Word, the Scribe of Maat for the  Ennead” 
and in the other “the Osiris Akhupuy who is in his [tomb ?...]”, 
the Mountains of the West rising above, the profiles of the three 
figures elegantly drawn.
42 by 51 cm.   

PROVENANCE

private collection, Hamburg, acquired prior to 1977, then by 
descent (Christie’s , London, July 6th, 2016, no. 8, illus., with 
endpaper detail)
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PUBLISHED

Joan A. Speers, ed., Art at Auction. The Year at Sotheby Parke 
Bernet 1979-80, New York, 1980, p. 404 
Christian E. Loeben, “Two elements of Relief Inlay”, in Ancient 
Egypt, etc. 
Ancient Egypt. Masterpieces from Collectors and Collections, 
10th edition of the Brussels Ancient Art Fair, 2012, pp. 78-79

A label on the back of the head inlay reads “80.15a”.

£ 40,000-60,000  

 

TWO RED JASPER INLAYS, LATE 18TH DYNASTY, 
REIGN OF TUTANKHAMUN/HOREMHAB,1332-1292 
B.C.
comprising the face and  left arm of a composite royal figure, 
the finely carved face with full lips and eye and eyebrow 
recessed for further inlay, his hand extended in an offering 
gesture.
Height of face 2.1 cm ; length of arm 2.8 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reputedly Howard Carter (1874-1939), based on the inscription 
on the back of the mount 
A. Ingram Collection, United Kingdom (Sotheby’s, London, 15 
July 15th, 1980, no. 347, illus.) 
property of a private foundation 
acquired from the above by the present owner
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AN EGYPTIAN DEEP AUBERGINE AND 
TURQUOISE FAIENCE VASE, ROMAN PERIOD, 
CIRCA 1ST CENTURY A.D.
with broad piriform body decorated with swirled ribs, concave 
neck, flaring mouth, and twin handles each with spiral tendrils 
simulating the lower attachments, the inside of the neck 
covered with a turquoise glaze.
Diam. 28 cm.   

A FALISCAN RED-FIGURED BEAKED OINOCHOE, 
CIRCA 425-400 B.C.
painted with a seated veiled woman raising her hands towards 
Hermes holding the kerykeion and wearing boots, chlamys, 
and petasos, a woman standing behind him, holding a flower, 
and wearing a belted chiton and pendant earring, a meander 
band below the scene, linked palmettes in the handle zone, a 
chequerboard pattern on the neck.
Height 23 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Brummer Gallery, New York, by 1948 (https://libmma.
contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/p16028coll9/id/66266/
rec/47, bottom shelf) 
Sotheby’s, London, The Ernest Brummer Collection of Egyptian 
and Near Eastern Antiquities and Works of Art, November 
16th-17th, 1964, no. 125 (as “A Fine Glazed Quartz Frit Vase, 
...possibly Hawara, Roman period, 1st/2nd Century A.D.”) 
Japanese collection 
property of a private foundation 
acquired from the above by the present owner

For related examples of Egyptian faience vessels of the Roman 
Period see R. J. Charleston, Roman Pottery, 1955, pls. 40-43. 
Also compare A. Caubet and G. Pierrat-Bonnefois, Faïences de 
l’antiquité de l’Égypte à l’Iran, Musée du Louvre, 2005, p. 185.  

£ 12,000-18,000  

 

PROVENANCE

private collection, Lugano, acquired in the 1960s 
private collection, by descent 
acquired from the above by the current owner

The shape is that of Attic and Faliscan oinochoai type VII-
2, as defined by L. Puritani, Die Oinochoe des Typus VII: 
Produktion und Rezeption im Spannungsfeld zwischen Attika 
und Etrurien, 2009, p. 19, figs. 1, 2, and 4. An Attic oinochoe 
of the same shape but with scale instead of chequerboard 
decoration on the neck is in the British Museum, ac. no. 
1846,0925.17 (https://www.britishmuseum.org/collection/
object/G_1846-0925-17).

£ 12,000-18,000  
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PUBLISHED

The Buffalo Fine Arts Academy, An Exhibition of Paintings and 
Sculptures added to the Permanent Collections of the Buffalo 
Fine Arts Academy through the Generosity of the late Colonel 
Charles Clifton, Buffalo, 1928, no. 9, illus. p.12 
“Buffalo Courier Express”, March, 1929, picture section 
Academy Notes, September 1931, p. 46, illus. p. 26 
Andrew C. Ritchie ed., Buffalo Fine Arts Academy,  Catalogue 
of the Paintings and Sculpture in the Permanent Collection, 
Buffalo, 1949, p. 212, no. 225 
Steven A. Nash, with Katy Kline, Charlote Kotik and Emese 
Wood, Albright-Knox Art Gallery. Painting and Sculpture from 
Antiquity to 1942, New York, 1979, p. 71, illus.

The elegant yet restrained style of this relief is characteristic of 
the art of the end of the 18th dynasty. A relief of King Horemhab 
invested with Collars of Honor, from his tomb at Sakkara, is in 
the Rikjsmuseum, Leiden.

‡  £ 100,000-150,000  

 

PROPERTY FROM THE ALBRIGHT-KNOX ART GALLERY

AN EGYPTIAN LIMESTONE RELIEF FRAGMENT, 
18TH DYNASTY, REIGN OF KING AY/
HOREMEHAB, 1323-1292 B.C.
finely carved in shallow relief with the head of a man facing 
left, and wearing a garment with full pleated sleeves, shoulder-
length wig of twisted spiral curls, and the three-stranded 
gold Collar of Honor, his face with full outlined lips and finely-
delineated eye with pronounced upper lid, the inscription at 
left carved in in sunk relief and giving the man’s name as “ 
---N-Kyper” and the designation “…true of voice”, part of a large 
floral bouquet at right indicating that his wife was by his side.
32.1 by 36.9 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Alphonse Kann (1970-1948), Saint-Germain-en-Laye (American 
Art Association, New York, The Alphonse Kann Collection, Part 
I, Egyptian, Greek, Roman, Persian, Moyen Age and Renaissance 
Works of Art, January 6th-7th, 1927, no. 30, illus.) 
acquired at the above sale
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN EGYPTIAN BASALT FIGURE OF THE CUSTOMS 
CHIEF WAHIBRE, REIGN OF AMASIS, 570-526 B.C.
kneeling on an integral base, wearing a broad rounded wig, and 
holding a fragmentary offering basin before him, the back pillar 
engraved with a column of hieroglyphic inscription translating 
“the count, the overseer to the entrance to the hill countries, 
the chief supervisor of the shrines [of Neith], Wahibre, the son 
of Paeftchawy,” the top of the basin’s rim inscribed with a ritual 
formula to be read during the offering of the basin’s contents.
Height 40 cm.   

PROVENANCE

European private collection since the mid 19th Century 
Christie’s, New York, June 8th, 2001, no. 114, illus.  
private collection, New York 
Drouot-Richelieu, Paris, Boisgirard, February 14th, 2005, no. 
313, illus. 
European private collection, acquired at the above sale 
by descent to the current owners

PUBLISHED

Olivier Perdu, Les statues privées de la fin de l’Égypte 
pharaonique (1070 av. J.-C.-300 apr. J.-C.), Paris, 2011, 
mentioned on pp. 165 and 167, note 17 
Olivier Perdu, “Un témoignage modeste mais significatif 
concernant le chef des douanes Ouahibrê”, Revue 
d’Égyptologie, vol. 70, 2020, mentioned on p. 199, no. 14 

Olivier Perdu, forthcoming publication of the present figure and 
associated fragments

The customs official represented here, Wahibre, son of 
Paeftchawy, is known from fourteen other statues, including a 
block statue in Paris (Louvre, A 91: https://collections.louvre.
fr/en/ark:/53355/cl010018089#fullscreen) and a kneeling 
naophorous figure in London (British Museum, EA 111: https://
www.britishmuseum.org/collection/object/Y_EA111). A fragment 
from his mummiform sarcophagus was found at el-Hagar, on 
the territory of his native city of Sais. The various titles inscribed 
on his monuments refer to his priestly functions, but also to his 
administrative and military responsibilities in southern Egypt, 
where he was chief customs officer and led the contingent of 
foreign troops protecting the frontier.

Two large fragments, including one carved with the head of 
Hathor in front, were identified by O. Perdu as originating from 
the same basin as the present example. Both of them are 
inscribed on top of the rim. They were on the European art 
market in 1995 (O. Perdu, op. cit, 2011, p. 167, note 17) and are 
now in a private collection. 
 
For a complete and earlier (New Kingdom) libation basin with 
kneeling figure on one side and head of Hathor on the other 
see the example at Glencairn: https://glencairnmuseum.org/
newsletter/2017/7/19/egyptian-libation-bowl-at-glencairn-
museum.

‡  W  £ 25,000-35,000  
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PROPERTY FROM AN AMERICAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN EGYPTIAN BRONZE FIGURE OF A CAT,  
26TH/30TH DYNASTY, 664-342 B.C.
seated with the long tail curled around to the front, the ears 
erect, with grooved whiskers, indented nostrils, and diagonal 
markings on the brow, and wearing a finely incised Eye of Horus 
pectoral suspended from a braided collar.
Height without tenons 18.2 cm.   

PROVENANCE

art market, Philadelphia (Christie’s East, New York, May 11th, 
1983, no. 318) 
West Coast private collector (Christie’s, New York, December 
9th , 2015, no. 131, illus.) 
acquired by the current owner at the above sale

‡  £ 50,000-80,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A NEW YORK PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN EGYPTIAN BRONZE FIGURE OF ISIS WITH 
HORUS, 26TH DYNASTY, 664-525 B.C.
the goddess seated with her feet resting on a trapezoidal 
footstool, her son Horus in her lap, and wearing a long close-
fitting dress, engraved broad collar, finely echeloned tripartite 
wig, the vulture headdress, and crown surmounted by cow 
horns and sun-disk, her face with large eyes and long finely 
incised eyebrows.
Height without tenon 31.1 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Japanese private collection, 1970s or earlier (based on no 
longer extant custom-made wood box, hand-written label, and 
letterhead paper formerly used as padding) 
Japanese private collection, acquired on the Tokyo art market 
in 1989 (Sotheby’s New York, June 3rd, 2015, no. 18, illus.)

‡  £ 40,000-60,000  
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

AN EGYPTIAN BRONZE FIGURE OF THE 
GODDESS ISIS, 21ST/25TH DYNASTY, 1075-656 B.C.
the goddess seated and formerly holding her child Horus in her 
lap, and wearing a long close-fitting dress, broad beaded collar, 
striated tripartite wig with double uraeus, vulture headdress, 
and diadem of uraei, the inserted horns and sun-disk missing, 
her face with full lips rounded at the corners, eyes recessed for 
inlay, and contoured eyebrows, traces of gilding remaining.
Height 22 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Swiss private collection, acquired in the late 1970s 
Galerie Chenel, Paris, invoice dated July 8th, 2015 
Aaron Gallery, London

£ 35,000-45,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN ATTIC BLACK-FIGURED NECK AMPHORA, 
ATTRIBUTED TO THE AFFECTER, CIRCA 540-520 
B.C.
painted on one side with Herakles and Iolaos armed with 
sickles and fighting the Hydra and the giant crab Karkynos, 
Athena standing to left holding a spear, and on the other side 
with two warriors fighting between two onlookers, one shield 
emblazoned with writhing serpents in relief, a squatting satyr 
in one handle zone, a winged man in the other, rays and linked 
lotus buds above the foot, tongues above linked lotus buds on 
the shoulder, linked double-palmettes on the neck, the details 
in added red and white.
Height 40.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Swiss private collection, by 1971 
private collection, Boulogne-sur-Seine, acquired in the 1970s 
by descent to the present owner

PUBLISHED

Konrad Schauenburg, “Herakles und die Hydra auf attischem 
Schalenfuss”, Archäologischer Anzeiger, 1971, p. 167f. 
John D. Beazley, Paralipomena, Oxford, 1971, p. 111, no. 37 
Thomas H. Carpenter et al., Beazley Addenda, 2nd ed., Oxford, 
1989, p. 62 
Robin Hagg, ed., Ancient Greek Cult Practice from 
Archaeological Evidence. Proceedings of the 4th Seminar on 
Ancient Greek Cult, Stockholm, 1998, p. 191, fig. 2 
Elisa Pellegrini, Eros nella Grecia arcaica e classica, iconografia 
e iconologia, Rome, 2009, pl. 9 
Beazley Archive Pottery Database, no. 340431

‡  £ 60,000-90,000  
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AN ATTIC BLACK-FIGURED AMPHORA, 
ATTRIBUTED TO THE SWING PAINTER, CIRCA 
540-530 B.C.
decorated on one side with Athena driving a four-horse chariot 
to right, a hare crouching below, and on the other side with 
two satyrs dancing with two maenads, a frieze of festooned 
palmette lotuses above each scene, rays above the foot, the 
details in added red and white.
Height 49 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Swiss art market, by 1972 
private collection, Boulogne-sur-Seine, acquired in the 1970s 
by descent to the present owner

PUBLISHED

Mary B. Moore, Horses on black-figured Greek vases of 
the archaic period, ca. 620-480 B.C., PhD diss., New York 
University, 1972, p. 100, no. A 682 
Elke Bohr, Der Schaukelmaler, Mainz, 1982, pp. 14, 22, 33, and 
80, no. 18bis, pl. 20 
Beazley Archive Pottery Database, no. 7903

‡  W  £ 25,000-35,000  
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ANOTHER PROPERTY

AN ATTIC BLACK-FIGURED AMPHORA, 
ATTRIBUTED TO GROUP E, CIRCA 530-510 B.C.
decorated on one side with a warrior riding a quadriga to right 
and trampling a fallen warrior, his charioteer standing at his 
side, pseudo inscriptions in the field, a band of double palmette 
and lotus chain above, and on the other side with Dionysos 
standing before a veiled woman, holding a drinking horn and ivy 
branch, and flanked by three dancing satyrs, a band of double 
palmette chain above, rays above the foot, the details in added 
red and white, graffiti under the foot.
Height 40.6 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Lucien Bonaparte, Prince of Canino and Musignano (1775-
1840), and Alexandrine Bonaparte, Princess of Canino 
and Musignano (1778-1855), excavated by them at Vulci in 
1828/1829 and recorded in two drawings by Eduard Gerhard 
(1795-1867) between 1830-1840 
Giuseppe Basseggio, Rome, circa 1830-1840 
Kotobukiya, Tokyo, 1980 
private collection, Tokyo, 1980-2013 
Christie’s, New York, June 6th, 2013, no. 551, illus. 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

PUBLISHED

Alessandra Costantini, Roma nell’età della Restaurazione: Un 
aspetto della ricerca archeologica. La collezione di vasi attici 
di Luciano e Alexandrine Bonaparte, riprodotta nei disegni del 
“Gerhard’scher Apparat” (Atti della Academia Nazionale dei 
Lincei, Classe di scienze morali, storiche et filologiche; Memorie, 
serie 9, vol. 10, fasc. 3), Rome, 1998, p. 322, fig. 123, reproducing 
detailed drawings of the present vase’s figural panels, both 
commissioned between 1830-1840 by Eduard Gerhard and 
now in the German Archaeological Institute in Berlin (Berliner 
Apparat, XI, 54), each captioned “Vaso Basseggio della 
quadriga”, with indications of added colours, one with a sketch 
of the vase itself accompanied by measurements

Lucien and Alexandrine Bonaparte’s systematic excavations 
at Vulci produced more than 2000 Greek vases, most of 
which were dispersed in the course of several auctions in 
the 1830s and 1840s; see R. B. Halbertsma, ed., The Canino 
connections. The history and restoration of ancient Greek 
vases from the excavations of Lucien Bonaparte, Prince of 
Canino (1775-1840), Leiden, 2017: https://www.sidestone.com/
openaccess/9789088904998.pdf.

‡  £ 200,000-300,000  

 

Drawings of the present lot commissioned by Eduard Gerhard between 
1830-1840 (A. Costantini, op. cit., fig. 123).
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PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN APULIAN RED-FIGURED RHYTON, CIRCA 350-
330 B.C.
in the form of the head of a goat, with carefully modeled 
naturalistic features, the neck decorated with a seated woman 
holding a cista in her raised left hand and a wreath in her 
lowered right hand, palmettes flanking the handle, tongues on 
the slanted rim.
Length 19.2 cm.   

PROVENANCE

private collection, Boulogne-sur-Seine, probably acquired in 
the 1970s 
by descent to the present owner

‡  £ 10,000-15,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A DISTINGUISHED PRIVATE COLLECTION

AN ATTIC BLACK-FIGURED OINOCHOE, CIRCA 
LATE 6TH CENTURY B.C.
with echinus foot, round mouth, and high concave handle with 
arms extending onto the rim, the frontal panel painted with 
two warriors riding in a quadriga wheeling sharply around, 
one warrior wearing a Corinthian helmet and holding a shield 
emblazoned with a hound, the other wearing an Attic helmet, a 
third warrior confronting them and holding a shield and spear; 
the details in added white and red, a graffito underneath the 
foot.
Height 24.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Herbert Cahn, Münzen und Medaillen A.G. Basel, by May, 1965 
(negatives in the photographic archive of Dietrich Widmer) 
Lester Wolfe, New York (Sotheby’s, New York,  Antiquities and 
Islamic Art, Including the Collection of the Late Lester Wolfe, 
New York, March 1st-2nd, 1984, no. 56, illus. ) 
New York private collection  (Sotheby’s, New York, May 29th, 
1987, no. 130, illus.) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

PUBLISHED

A. J. Clark, Attic Black-figured Olpai and Oinochoai, doctoral 
dissertation, New York, 1992, p. 525, cat. no. 1145 bis., assigned 
by A. J. Clark to the Kuhn Class. The author notes that this is 
probably the same vase as the one mentioned by Donna Kurtz, 
Oxford Journal of Archaeology 1, 1982, 166 n. 41.

‡  £ 8,000-12,000  

 

76 77Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.



55

PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF PAUL AND MARIANNE STEINER

A CYCLADIC MARBLE FIGURE OF A GODDESS, 
EARLY BRONZE AGE II, CIRCA 2600-2500 B.C.
lying with her legs bent at the knees and slender tapering 
forearms resting beneath her breasts, with small feet with 
grooved toes, broad rounded thighs, conical breasts, broad 
shoulders, long tapering neck, and lyre-shaped head with 
convex facial plain and large aquiline nose, the spinal column 
and V-shaped neckline in back indicated by deep grooves. 
Height 19.4 cm.   

PROVENANCE

collection of Mr. and Mrs. Ralph F. Colin, New York, probably 
acquired in the 1960s, as noted by Pat Getz-Gentle in her 2001 
publication (Christie’s, New York, June 2nd, 1995, no. 40, illus.) 
Christos G. Bastis, New York (Sotheby’s, New York, Antiquities 
from the Collection of the late Christos G. Bastis, December 9th, 
1999, no. 47, illus.) 
acquired by Marianne Steiner at the above sale

EXHIBITED

Katonah Museum of Art, Katonah, New York, Ancient Art of the 
Cyclades, October 1st-December 31st, 2006, no. 24

PUBLISHED

Pat Getz-Gentle, Personal Styles in Early Cycladic Sculpture, 
Madison, Wisconsin, 2001, p. 46, p. 175,  pl. 36, and fig. 23 
Pat Getz-Gentle, Ancient Art of the Cyclades, Katonah, New 
York, 2006, p. 33, no. 24 (not illus.)

‡  £ 70,000-100,000  
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PUBLISHED

Comte de Clarac, Musée de sculpture antique et moderne, vol. 
4, Paris, 1850, p. 365, no. 1933b, pl. 779 
Salomon Reinach, Répertoire de la statuaire grecque et 
romaine, vol. 1, Paris, 1897, p. 460, no. 2 
Adolf Michaelis, “Die Sammlung Lansdowne in London”, 
Archäologischer Anzeiger, 1862, p. 338 
Adolf Michaelis, “Die Privatsammlungen antiker Bildwerke in 
England”, Archäologische Zeitung, vol. 32, 1875, p. 38, no. 49 
Adolf Michaelis, Ancient Marbles in Great Britain, Cambridge, 
1882, p. 462, no. 8 
Arthur H. Smith, ed., A Catalogue of the Ancient Marbles at 
Lansdowne House, London, 1889, p. 38, no. 81 
Hermann Winnefeld, Die Villa des Hadrian bei Tivoli (3. Ergh. 
JdI), Berlin, 1895, p. 159 
Pierre Gusman, La villa impériale de Tibur (Villa Hadriana), 
Paris, 1904, p. 269, fig. 450 
Georg Lippold, ed., Photographische Einzelaufnahmen antiker 
Sculpturen, series 17a, Munich, 1943, no. 4916, illus. 
Cornelius C. Vermeule, “Notes on a New Edition of Michaelis: 
Ancient Marbles in Great Britain”, American Journal of 
Archaeology, vol. 59, 1955, p. 140 (http://dhc.aarome.org/
islandora/object/VERMEULE%3A971) 
Walter Trillmich, “Ein Kopffragment aus Verdolay bei Murcia”, 
Madrider Mitteilungen, vol. 16, 1975, p. 223, no. 2 
Cornelius C. Vermeule, Greek Sculpture and Roman Taste, 
Ann Arbor, 1977, fig. 16 Joachim Raeder, Die statuarische 
Ausstattung der Villa Hadriana bei Tivoli, Frankfurt a. M., 1983, 
p. 44f., no. I.21 
Peter Schifando and Jean H. Mathison, Class Act: William 
Haines, Legendary Hollywood Decorator, New York, 2005, p. 179 
Elizabeth Angelicoussis, Reconstructing the Lansdowne 
Collection of Classical Marbles, vol. 2, Munich, 2017, p. 415, no. 
79, illus. 
Sascha Kansteiner, “Review of Angelicoussis op. cit.,” Gnomon, 
vol. 91, 2019, p. 70.

‡  W  £ 100,000-150,000  

PROPERTY FROM A CALIFORNIA PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE HERM OF A KORE, CIRCA 
2ND CENTURY A.D., WITH 18TH CENTURY 
RESTORATIONS
wearing a peplos with overfold, both arms lowered, her hair 
falling in twin strands over each shoulder and in a long plait 
over the upper back, the head (not belonging) with youthful 
features and centrally parted hair wound around a fillet ; lower 
part of herm pillar, right arm from mid upper arm with now 
missing key in right hand, left lower arm with now missing 
ewer in left hand, and some drapery folds restored; tip of nose 
formerly restored.
Height of ancient part 78 cm.; total height as restored 128 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Gavin Hamilton (1723-1798), reportedly found by him in the 
Pantanello at Hadrian’s Villa in Tivoli in 1769 
William Petty Fitzmaurice, 1st Marquess of Lansdowne (1737-
1805), Lansdowne House, London, received as a present from 
the above in 1775 
by descent to Henry Petty Fitzmaurice (1872-1936), 6th 
Marquess of Lansdowne, Lansdowne House (Christie, Manson 
& Woods, London, Catalogue of the Celebrated Collection of 
Ancient Marbles, the Property of the Marquess Lansdowne, 
March 5th, 1930, p. 29, no. 41, illus.) 
Whittall Collection, Grayswood, Haslemere, Surrey 
in storage in London prior to 1955 
William (“Billy”) Haines (1900-1973) and Jimmie Shields (1905-
1974), Brentwood, Los Angeles, on display in the garden 
acquired together with the house and grounds by the present 
owner
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Letters, 2010, p. 71f., no. 127): “I have therefore thought of two 
termine which I found in Hadrian’s villa. One is a Bacchus the 
other an Isis. From the middle upwards is a human figure, and 
down[wards] a plain termine. The Isis is very Elegant. I shall 
venture to send them, with some other pieces of sculpture for 
your Lordship’s garden, and which I beg you will accept as a 
present.” The herm of Bacchus was sold at Christie’s, London, 
December 16th, 2020, no. 50.

The 1775 Hamilton letter is the only document mentioning a 
Villa Hadriana provenance for the present herm. The object 
doesn’t appear in Hamilton’s own account of his findings there 
(I. Bignamini and C. Hornsby, Digging and Dealing in Eighteenth-
Century Rome, 2010, p. 160). Since the present herm belongs 
to a series of which two other identical examples were found 
on the Esquiline in Rome (see above: H. Stuart Jones, op. cit., 
pp. 155 and 167, nos. 1 and 20, pl. 55), it is possible that the 
Lansdowne herm was actually found on the Esquiline rather 
than at Hadrian’s Villa.

 

The female body of the present herm belongs to a series of 
which two other identical examples from the Esquiline are in 
the Musei Capitolini: H. Stuart Jones, The Sculptures of the 
Palazzo dei Conservatori, 1926, pp. 155 and 167, nos. 1 and 20, 
pl. 55 (http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/39792; http://
arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/39793). The preserved head 
of one of them is that of an archaistic kore.

The male head attached to the body of the present herm is 
a replica of the so-called Hirth-Kassel type, which goes back 
to a Greek original of the mid 5th century BC. and could have 
represented Apollo. Notable replicas are in Kassel (https://
datenbank.museum-kassel.de/26297), and in the Vatican 
(http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/21458). For the type 
see S. Kansteiner, Pseudoantike Skulptur II, 2017, p. 45f.

The present sculpture is mentioned in a letter by Gavin 
Hamilton to Lord Shelburne, August 9th, 1775 (I. Bignamini and 
C. Hornsby, Digging and Dealing in Eighteenth-Century Rome. 

The present lot pictured in the garden of the current owner, August 2021.
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There is no other known Roman copy of the present head. For 
a statue of Apollo with a similar hairstyle see a statue in Rome, 
Museo Nazionale Romano: A. Giuliano, ed., Museo Nazionale 
Romano. Le sculture, vol. I.2, 1981, p. 327f., no. 33. For the thick 
loop of locks on the nape of neck see the Apollo Lykeios type 
(a replica was sold at Sotheby’s, London, June 13th, 2016, no. 
21). The traces of three struts on the hair on the right side are 
intriguing: their size and relative distance to each other suggest 
that they could have been used to strengthen fingertips. If so, 
the complete statue must have raised the right hand close to 
the head, not unlike the Getty bronze athlete: https://www.
getty.edu/art/collection/objects/7792. The Getty youth is 
represented in the act of crowning himself, but it is unclear how 
to reconstruct and interpret the motif in the case of Apollo.

The Canessa gallery was located at 1 West 50th Street in New 
York City, just off of Fifth Avenue. The online visual Library 
of the Museum of the City of New York contains several 
photographs of the gallery dated circa 1915. The interior views 
show European sculpture and works of art as well as antiquities 
displayed in lofty spaces similar in style and taste to those of 
the sprawling mansions built by financiers and industrialists in 
the late 19th/early 20th century up and down and off the upper 
reaches of Fifth Avenue. Many of these objects have come to 
rest in public collections. Among them are the Roman marble 
group of the Three Graces, now at the Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, and the Roman marble bust of a woman sold at Sotheby’s, 
New York, December 9th, 2004, no. 280, now at the Michael C. 
Carlos Museum, Emory University, Atlanta, Georgia (https://
collections.carlos.emory.edu/objects/12778/portrait-bust-of-
a-priestess).

 

PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE HEAD OF APOLLO, 1ST 
CENTURY A.D.
turned to his right, with parted lips, the luxuriant wavy hair 
centrally parted and bound in a fillet, the locks defined by 
deeply drilled channels, those above the forehead pulled up 
into a top-knot, those at the temple pulled back over the ears, 
a thick loop of locks covering the nape of neck, small curls 
escaping before and behind the ears, traces of three struts on 
the hair on the right; no restorations.
Height 30.4 cm.   

PROVENANCE

reportedly discovered in Catania, Sicily 
Ercole Canessa (1868-1929), New York and Paris 
American Art Association - Anderson Galleries, New York, An 
important collection of rare and valuable antiquities; Gothic and 
renaissance furniture, important Italian Renaissance bronze, 
stone & marble sculptures, primitive paintings & early wood 
carvings, rare Greek & Graeco-Roman sculptures & pottery, 
gathered from famous European collections, by the late Ercole 
Canessa, March 29th, 1930, lot 115 (as “Greek, III Century B.C. 
Head of a Goddess) 
Herbert Fleishhacker (1872-1957), San Francisco 
with Butterfields, San Francisco, between 1967-1974 
Dr. W. Kammer and Mr. Clifton F. Hart (Christie’s, New York, 
December 5th, 2012, no. 86, illus., as “Apollo Lyceus”) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

EXHIBITED

de Young Museum, San Francisco, 1942-1967 
University Art Museum, Berkeley, California, Echoes from 
Olympus: Reflections of Divinity in Small-Scale Classical Art, 
October 1st-November 17th, 1974

PUBLISHED

D. A. Amyx and B. A. Forbes, Echoes from Olympus: Reflections 
of Divinity in Small-Scale Classical Art, Berkeley, 1974, pp. 67, 
no. 1

‡  £ 250,000-350,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE HEAD OF APHRODITE, 
EASTERN MEDITERRANEAN, CIRCA 2ND 
CENTURY A.D.
over-lifesize, her eyes with incised irises and indented pupils, 
her wavy hair bound in a fillet, brushed back over the ears, 
gathered in a top-knot on the crown of the head, and tied in a 
chignon; front of lower lip and proper left earlobe restored.
Height 33 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s, London, December 11th, 1989, no. 113, illus. (as 
“Apollo, Anzio type”) 
Drouot, Paris, François de Ricqlès, April 23rd, 2001, no. 722, 
illus. (as “le dieu Apollon”) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

‡  W  £ 25,000-35,000  
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF LOUIS MAURY, SWITZERLAND

A MARBLE HEAD OF THE GODDESS ISIS, ROMAN 
IMPERIAL, 2ND CENTURY A.D., PROBABLY FROM 
EGYPT
turned slightly to her right, with parted lips, almond-shaped 
eyes each with incised line on the lower lid, and smooth brow, 
her deeply drilled hair bound in a chignon and diadem, long 
tresses escaping over the ears, a square mortise above the 
forehead for insertion of the crown of the goddess.
Height 28.9 cm   

PROVENANCE

George Holden Tinkham, Boston and Cramerton, North 
Carolina, representative from Boston to the U.S. Congress, 
1915-1943 
American private collection (Sotheby’s, New York, June 6th, 
2006, no. 30, illus.) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

PUBLISHED

Sotheby’s, New York, June 18th, 1991, no. 98, illus.

A head of Isis with similar hairstyle is in the Louvre: https://
collections.louvre.fr/ark:/53355/cl010250299 

Congressman George Holden Tinkham traveled extensively 
in Europe, Africa, and Asia, and throughout his journeys 
collected works of art, many of which he gave to the Museum 
of Fine Arts, Boston. His political skills were legendary, and 
at one time he received both the Democratic and Republican 
nominations for his congressional seat. Among the numerous 
honors awarded him during his long career, which included ten 
years on the Foreign Affairs Committee, was the decoration 
in 1920 of Cavaliere della Corona d’Italia by the King of Italy. 
His individualistic, generous, and often tumultuous life is 
summarized by John T. Galvin, “The Nimrod of Mid-Africa and 
Lion of the House,” Harvard Magazine, 1981, pp. 49-52.

‡  W  £ 20,000-30,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A BELGIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE HEAD OF A GODDESS, CIRCA 
MID TO LATE 2ND CENTURY A.D.
turned to her right, with parted lips and eyes with incised 
irises and recessed pupils, her wavy hair parted in the center, 
surmounted by a crescentic diadem, tied in a chignon, and 
falling in long strands down the sides of the neck, the neck 
carved for insertion into a statue; no restorations.
Height 26.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s, New York, December 14th, 1993, lot 42, illus. 
private collection, United Kingdom, received as a wedding gift 
from Princess Zarina Zainal of Malaysia in 2005 (Bonhams, 
London, October 23rd, 2013, no. 243, illus.) 
Galerie Chenel, Paris 
acquired by the present owner from the above

‡  £ 25,000-35,000  
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

A ROMAN MARBLE TORSO OF THE YOUNG 
DIONYSOS, CIRCA 2ND CENTURY A.D.
of slender and graceful form, standing with the weight on his 
right leg and his left leg slightly advanced, his right arm lowered 
and left arm formerly resting on a lost companion figure 
embracing him in back, traces of struts on the right hip, locks 
of hair falling on the shoulders; no restorations.
Height 36.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

L’Etoile d’Ishtar, Paris 
Christie’s, New York, June 13th, 2000, no.307, illus.

Related groups of Dionysos leaning on a Satyr are in the 
Vatican (https://arachne.dainst.org/entity/1079820), and in 
Venice (https://arachne.dainst.org/entity/1081764).

£ 40,000-60,000  
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A ROMAN MARBLE FIGURE OF TRIPLE-BODIED 
HEKATE (HEKATEION), 1ST/2ND CENTURY A.D.
consisting of three female figures each standing with her back 
against a central column and wearing a girdled peplos with 
overfold, her centrally parted hair bound in a fillet, surmounted 
by a polos, and falling in long strands over the shoulders, one 
figure holding two tall torches, another a patera and grasping 
the hem of the overfold, and a third holding a jug and grasping 
the hem of the overfold; no restorations.
Height 37 cm.   

PROVENANCE

André Meyer (1884-1974), Paris 
Hôtel Drouot, Paris, Brissonneau, commissaires-priseurs, 
November 15th, 2014, no. 185, illus., as “Colonne en albâtre 
décorée de trois ménades. Style grec” 
David Ghezelbash Archéologie, Paris 
acquired by the present owner from the above at Tefaf 
Maastricht in March 2015

Hecate’s triple-bodied iconography was created circa 430 B.C. in 
Athens by the sculptor Alkamenes. This iconography, of uncertain 
meaning, became canonical in antiquity. Various related figures 
of the triple-bodied Hekate are known; particularly close to the 
present figure is a figure in Berlin: https://arachne.dainst.org/
entity/1122079. For other figures see LIMC, vol. 6, pp. 998ff., 
pl. 661ff. Such monuments were apparently meant to protect 
doorways and crossroads. An idea of this is conveyed by Roman 
wall paintings, showing a statue of Hecate in a rural landscape: 
LIMC, vol. 6, p. 994, nos. 59-63, pl. 658f. 

Hekate was a divinity with strong infernal connotations 
and sometimes thought to be a manifestation of Artemis 
as goddess of the night and the crossroads. Her worship 
apparently originated in western Asia Minor and flourished 
until the Roman Imperial period. Hesiod did devote ample 
space to her in his Theogony, calling her “honoured exceedingly 
by the deathless gods“, and praising her powers. Hesiod 
thought of her as benevolent, but she became already in the 
late 5th century B.C. a mistress of ghosts, dwelling at tombs, 
followed by howling dogs. Her nightmarish aspect is especially 
prominent in late antique hymns: “From toneless throats you 
send a dread, sharp cry when you, o goddess, have raised up 
an awful sound with triple mouths. Hearing your cry, all worldly 
things are shaken“ (H. Betz, ed., The Greek Magical Papyri in 
Translation, 1986, p. 84). As the formidable Mistress of magic 
her likeness was better suited than any other deity’s to help 
avert evil and was widely used in antiquity as an apotropaic 
device similar to a gorgoneion, the mask of Medusa whose gaze 
turned her enemies to stone.

For a recent monography analysing the widespread cult 
of Hecate see R. Carboni, Dea in limine. Culto, immagine e 
sincretismi di Ecate nel mondo greco e microasiatico, 2015.

André Meyer (1884-1974) was best known as a collector of 
musical manuscripts, printed music, and musical instruments. 
Part of his music-related collection was sold at Sotheby’s, 
Paris, October 17th-18th, 2012.

‡  £ 50,000-80,000  
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A ROMAN MARBLE PORTRAIT BUST OF A 
WOMAN, AUGUSTAN, CIRCA EARLY 1ST CENTURY 
A.D.
carved for insertion into a herm, wearing a stola, her head 
turned slightly to her left, her long hair drawn back over the 
ears in multiple braided strands, divided by a single braid pulled 
up above the forehead, falling in a fringe of ringlets over the 
forehead and temples, and tied over the nape of the neck, the 
hair in back with a circular vertical hole reaching down to the 
bottom of the bust; no restorations.
Height 41 cm.; height of face 15.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Mssrs. Pizzardi and Barberi, Ascona, early 1960s 
Luigi Hagner, Lugano-Cureglia, late 1960s 
Donati Arte Classica, Lugano 
Rupert Wace Ancient Art, acquired from the above in 2006 
Jean-David Cahn, Basel, acquired from the above 
Belgian private collection, acquired from the above in 2011 
(Sotheby’s, London, November 29th, 2017, no. 60) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

PUBLISHED

Rupert Wace Ancient Art, London, In Our Own Image: Gods and 
Mortals in Ancient Art, 2008, no. 21, illus. 
Sotheby’s, New York, June 4th, 2009, no. 112, illus.

For a related example in the Museo Archeologico Nazionale 
in Naples, inv. no. 6247, probably from the time of Livia, see 
M. Guidobaldi, ed., Ercolano. Tre secoli di scoperte, exh. cat., 
Naples, 2008, p. 279f., no. 113. Also see J. Raeder, Die antiken 
Skulpturen in Petworth House, 2000, pp. 179ff., no. 64, pl. 81f.; 
the author (op. cit., p. 180) notes that late Augustan portrait 
coiffures tend to combine heterogenous elements freely, such 
as the thin central braid which appears mostly on portraits of 
girls. For the fringe of ringlets over the forehead also see a head 
in the J. Paul Getty Museum, inv. no. 72.AA.129 (J. Frel, Roman 
Portraits in the Getty Museum, 1981, p. 34, no. 19).

‡  W  £ 30,000-50,000  

 

98 Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.

99



64

PROPERTY FROM A BELGIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE PORTRAIT HEAD OF A MAN, 
REIGN OF ANTONINUS PIUS, MID 2ND CENTURY 
A.D.
with full beard, moustache, and eyes with incised irises and 
drilled pupils, his unruly curly hair falling in two confronted 
crescentic locks over the high forehead, a recessed area with 
flat surface and dowel hole on the back; no restorations.
Height 29 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York, March 13th, 1952, no. 69. 
illus. 
Palais des Beaux-Arts, Brussels, November 19th, 1957, no. 187, 
illus. 
Gustaaf Vanderhaegen, Ghent, acquired at the above sale 
by descent to the present owner 

PUBLISHED

Sotheby’s, London, July 9th, 2020, no. 49, illus. (prior to 
cleaning)

The curls falling over the forehead are quoting portraits of 
emperor Antoninus Pius (see for example a bust in Rome: 
http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/30023). For another 
private portrait head imitating the likeness of Antoninus Pius 
see Sotheby’s, London, June 12th, 2017, no. 51 (now in the J. 
Paul Getty Museum, inv. 2018.31: http://www.getty.edu/art/
collection/objects/328668).

For other Roman portraits with surfaces prepared for 
attachment of separately carved sections see M. Hirst and G. 
Salapata, Bulletin antieke beschaving, vol. 79, 2004, pp. 143ff.

Gustaaf Vanderhaegen acquired another Roman marble 
portrait head of a man in the 1957 Brussels sale. It was sold at 
Sotheby’s, New York, June 12th, 2003, no. 53 and is now in a 
distinguished New York private collection. In 1957, both heads 
were mounted on similar wood bases.

‡  £ 50,000-70,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A EUROPEAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

A ROMAN MARBLE AMAZONOMACHY 
SARCOPHAGUS RELIEF FRAGMENT, ANTONINE 
PERIOD, CIRCA 150-170 A.D.
from the right end of a front panel, carved in high relief with an 
Amazon warrior defending herself from the attack of a Greek 
horseman, another Amazon lunging towards a Greek warrior 
stepping on the body of one of her comrades, and a dead or 
wounded combatant behind her, the corner carved with a figure 
of Nike brandishing a trophy; head of horseman, muzzle of 
horse, and top part of central figure restored.
55 by 93 by 14 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Cardinal Federico Cesi (1500-1565), Palazzo Cesi, Rome 
Cardinal Ludovico Ludovisi (1595-1632), Pope Gregory XV from 
1621 to 1623, Villa Ludovisi, Rome, acquired from the above in 
1622 
sold by the Ludovisi family in the late 1890s/early 1900s 
Didier Aaron, Paris 
acquired from the above by the present owner

PUBLISHED

Theodor Schreiber, Die antiken Bildwerke der Villa Ludovisi in 
Rom, Leipzig, 1880, p. 257f., no. 335 
Carl Robert, Die antiken Sarkophag-Reliefs, vol. II, Berlin, 1890, 
p. 104, no. 85, pl. 35 
Salomon Reinach, L’album de Pierre Jacques, sculpteur de 
Reims, dessiné à Rome de 1572 à 1577, Paris, 1902, pl. 4 
Christian Hülsen, Römische Antikengärten des XVI. 
Jahrhunderts, Heidelberg, 1917, p. 30, no. 114 
Carl Robert, Die antiken Sarkophag-Reliefs, vol. III,3, Berlin, 
1919, p. 553, no. 85, illus. 
Jole Bovio, “Le figure angolari dei sarcofagi figurati romani”, 
Bullettino della Commissione Archeologica Comunale di Roma, 
vol. 52, 1925, p. 162 
Roman Redlich, Die Amazonensarkophage des 2. und 3. 
Jahrhunderts n. Chr., Berlin, 1942, p. 54f. 

Drawing of the present lot by Pierre Jacques, 1572/77  
(Reinach, op. cit., pl. 4).

Drawing of the present lot by E. Eichler, ca. 1880 (Robert, op. cit., pl. 35)

Beatrice Palma, I marmi Ludovisi. Storia della collezione (Museo 
Nazionale Romano. Le sculture, vol. I,4), Rome, 1983, p. 11f. 
Beatrice Palma et al., I marmi Ludovisi dispersi (Museo 
Nazionale Romano. Le sculture, vol. I,6), Rome, 1986, p. 289f., 
no. IX,12 
Dagmar Grassinger, Die mythologischen Sarkophage (Die 
antiken Sarkophagreliefs, vol. XII,1), Berlin, 1999, p. 239, no. 99, 
fig. 15 
Christian Russenberger, Der Tod und die Mädchen. Amazonen 
auf römischen Sarkophagen, Berlin, 2015, p. 466, no. 6, fig. 155

The present relief fragment is first documented in a drawing by 
Pierre Jacques from the 1570s, as it was kept in the garden of 
the (no longer) extant Palazzo Cesi in Rome, near the Basilica 
of Saint Peter. The Cesi “open-air museum” of antiquities was 
a major center of attraction for art lovers in general and Dutch 
artists in particular, such as Marten van Heemskerck, who 
drew several views of the garden, and Henrick van Cleef III, who 
painted a detailed panoramic view of the Palazzo and garden. 
A female draped statue from the Cesi collection, the famous 
Aphrodite later at Syon House, was sold at Sotheby’s, London, 
July 9th, 2014, no. 17.

The present fragment was acquired with numerous other 
sculptures in the early 17th century by Ludovico Ludovisi (Pope 
Gregory XV, 1621/3), and later transferred to the storerooms 
of his villa. A statue of a young satyr wearing a mask from the 
Ludovisi collection was sold at Sotheby’s, New York, December 
12th, 2013, no. 43.

For a more complete and closely related scene on an 
amazonomachy sarcophagus on display in the Cortile del 
Belvedere in the Vatican since the 16th Century see D. 
Grassinger, op. cit. p. 240, no. 101, pls. 97-99.

In a recent synthesis on the subject of Amazons on Roman 
sarcophagi, Russenberger cit. pp. 337ff. linked the present 
fragment to an equally fragmentary sarcophagus in Ostia and 
compared the motifs with the battle frieze of the temple of 
Athena-Nike at Athens.

‡  W  £ 100,000-150,000  
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The present example is a unique example combining two 
usually separate types of sarcophagus decoration: the Hades 
door (Hadestür) motif on the one hand, usually flanked by 
strigillation (http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/29438) 
or portraits of the deceased (http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/
item/objekt/6522), or both (http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/
item/objekt/6991), and occasionally by panels of inscription 
(http://arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/17569), and swags 
of garlands on the other hand, typically held by erotes (http://
arachne.uni-koeln.de/item/objekt/14353).

 

ANOTHER PROPERTY

A ROMAN MARBLE GARLAND AND “GATES OF 
HADES” SARCOPHAGUS, 3RD CENTURY A.D.
carved in relief in front with a paneled double door, shown ajar 
and fitted with locks and lion handles, within an aediculum 
composed of two fluted pilasters supporting an architrave and 
triangular pediment decorated with a wreath, a large garland 
of laurel leaves and berries tied with floating ribbons on either 
side, a fluted pilaster at each end, each short side carved in 
shallow relief with a large circular shield against two crossed 
oval shields and spears.
68.5 by 216 by 69 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Sir John Charles Robinson (1824-1913), C.B, F.S.A., Newton 
Manor, Swanage, Dorset, acquired between 1852 and 1869 (his 
estate sale, conducted on the premises: Henry Duke & Son of 
Dorchester, The Newton Manor Collection. Swanage, Dorset, 
September 1st-4th, 1913, no. 503, illus.) 
acquired at the above sale by a member of the Rootes family, 
Ramsbury Manor, Wiltshire 
estate of the late Marian, Lady Rootes, sold by the Rootes 
family, Ramsbury Manor, Wiltshire (Duke’s Fine Art, Dochester, 
Dorset, The Rootes Collection. Day Two, September 28th, 2012, 
no. 987, illus.) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

‡  W  £ 50,000-70,000  

66

detail

104 Buyers are liable to pay the hammer price (as estimated above), the buyer’s premium and the overhead premium together with any applicable taxes and Artist’s Resale Right 
(which will depend on the individual circumstances). Refer to the Buying at Auction and VAT sections at the back of this catalogue for further information.

105



67

PROPERTY FROM THE COLLECTION OF SIR PETER JONAS

A ROMAN MARBLE MARINE SARCOPHAGUS 
RELIEF PANEL, ANTONINE PERIOD, CIRCA LATE 
2ND CENTURY A.D.
from the front of a sarcophagus, carved in high relief with two 
confronted sea-centaurs in the center flanked by two nereids 
each riding a sea-horse, and at each end of the panel with a 
nereid grasping a sea-monster swimming away from a sea-
centaur, multiple erotes cavorting among the figures.
46.5 by 209.5 cm.   

PROVENANCE

English private collection 
Hampel, Munich, September 20th, 2012, nos. 663 and 664, illus. 

Jean-David Cahn, Basel, acquired at the above sale 
acquired from the above in May 2013

For related sarcophagi see A. Rumpf, Die Meerwesen auf den 
antiken Sarkophagreliefs (Die antiken Sarkophagreliefs, vol. 
V.1), 1939, p. 53, no. 126, pl. 44 (P. Giustiniani), pp. 56ff., no. 132, 
pl. 39f. (Louvre), p. 59ff., no. 135, pl. 45 (Uffizi), and p. 63f., no. 
146, pl. 47.

Two marine sarcophagi, each with central portrait medallion, 
were sold at Sotheby’s New York in recent years: December 
10th, 2009, no. 75 (Hever Castle), and December 15th, 2016, 
no. 62 (Giustiniani).

‡  W  £ 50,000-70,000  
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ANOTHER PROPERTY

A PAIR OF ETRUSCAN BRONZE ATTACHMENTS, 
CIRCA EARLY 5TH CENTURY B.C.
each in the form of lion skin-clad Heracles on the left and Iolaus 
on the right wielding clubs over their prey, one depicting the 
Erymanthean Boar, the other the Hind of Keryneia, volutes with 
small palmette terminals surmounting a large pointed palmette 
below.
Height 10.8 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Mathias Komor, New York, inv. nos. I.514 and I.515 
Clarence Day, Memphis, acquired from the above on February 
24th, 1978 (Sotheby’s, New York, Antiquities from the 
Collection of the Late Clarence Day, December 7th, 2010, no. 
15, illus.) 
acquired by the present owner at the above sale

For an almost identical attachment depicting the Keryneian 
Hind hunt in the Vatican Museums, Museo Gregoriano Etrusco, 
see S. Reinach, Répertoire de la statuaire grecque et romaine, 
vol. IV, 2nd ed., 1913, p. 320, no. 2 (line drawing from W.H. 
Roscher, Ausführliches Lexikon der griechischen und römischen 
Mythologie, vol. 1,2, 1886-1890, p. 2265). Also see A. de Ridder, 
Les Bronzes antiques du louvre, Paris, 1913-1915, pl. 100 
(Reinach, op. cit., vol. V, 1924, p. 98, nos. 1-2), two examples 
representing the same labours of Herakles as the present ones.

For a basin handle in the form of two fighting warriors, each 
with a similar palmette below, see S. Haynes, Etruscan Bronzes, 
London, 1985, no. 153. Similar subjects and compositions, also 
in openwork, can be found on the feet of Etruscan cistas or 
other vessels (e.g. D.G. Mitten and S. Doeringer, Master Bronzes 
from the Classical World, 1967, no. 192).

‡  £ 50,000-70,000  
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PROPERTY FROM A GERMAN PRIVATE COLLECTION

A HELLENISTIC GOLD, GARNET AND GREEN 
GLASS NECKLACE, CIRCA 2ND/1ST CENTURY B.C.
consisting of a braided gold chain with modern elements, 
strung with conical gold beads and fasteners, with a central 
lunate pendant inlaid with garnet and green glass, flanked by 
two triple-chain pendants terminating in gold and glass beads, 
one ancient, one modern, surrounded by gold and garnet drop 
pendants on both sides.
Length with clasp 41 cm.   

PROVENANCE

Serapis, Munich 
acquired by the present owner from the above, 1994

‡  £ 20,000-30,000  
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HOW TO BID

1. BROWSE 

Go to sothebys.com or the 
Sotheby’s app to find works 
you are interested in. 

2. REGISTER

Sign up to place bids. 

3. BID 

Bid before and during the auction, 
from anywhere in the world.

FOR ASSISTANCE WITH REGISTRATION AND BIDDING 

Enquiries@sothebys.com 
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BUYING AT AUCTION

The following is intended to give you useful 
information on how to buy at auction.  All 
bidders should read the following information 
carefully and note that Sotheby’s act for the 
seller. Bidders’ attention is specifically drawn 
to Conditions 3 and 4, which require them 
to investigate lots prior to bidding and which 
contain specific limitations and exclusions of 
the legal liability of Sotheby’s and sellers. The 
limitations and exclusions relating to Sotheby’s 
are consistent with its role as auctioneer of 
large quantities of goods of a wide variety and 
bidders should pay particular attention to these 
Conditions. Prospective bidders should also 
consult www.sothebys.com for the most up to 
date cataloguing of the property.

Buyer’s Premium and Overhead Premium  
A buyer’s premium and overhead premium will 
be added to the hammer price and are payable 
by the buyer as part of the total purchase price. 

The buyer’s premium is 25% of the hammer 
price up to and including £300,000; 20% 
on any amount in excess of £300,000 up to 
and including £3,000,000; and 13.9% on any 
remaining amount in excess of £3,000,000.  
The overhead premium, which covers an 
allocation of Sotheby’s overhead costs relating 
to our facilities, property handling and other 
administrative expenses, is 1% of the hammer 
price.

These rates are exclusive of any applicable VAT.

1.  BEFORE THE AUCTION

Bidding in advance of the live auction  Certain 
auctions have a period of online bidding followed 
by a live auction.  In such cases, if you are unable 
to attend the live auction in person and wish to 
place bids, or simply wish to bid in advance of the 
live auction, you may do so on sothebys.com or 
via the Sotheby’s App (each an “Online Platform” 
and together, the “Online Platforms”).  In order 
to do so, you must register an account with 
Sotheby’s and provide the requested information. 
Once you have done so, navigate to your desired 
lot and click the “Place Bid” button to start the 
process. You may bid at or above the starting bid 
displayed on the Online Platforms. Please note 
that Sotheby’s reserves the right to amend the 
starting bid prior to the start of the live auction. 
You may also input your maximum bid which, 
upon confirmation, will be executed automatically 
up to this predefined maximum value, in 
response to other bids, including bids placed 
by Sotheby’s on behalf of the seller, up to the 
amount of the reserve (if applicable).  The current 
leading bid will be visible to all bidders; the value 
and status of your maximum bid will be visible 
only to you. If the status of your bid changes, 
you will receive notifications via email and push 
(if you have enabled push notifications on your 
device) prior to the start of the live auction. You 
may raise your maximum bid at any time in 
advance of the live auction. Please note that in 
certain circumstances clients who have been 
outbid may be reinstated as the leading bidder 
and will receive notification via email or push (if 
enabled on your device).  Please refer further 
to the “DURING THE AUCTION section below.  
Online bids are made subject to the Additional 
Terms and Conditions for Online Bidding, which 
are published below and can also be viewed 

at sothebys.com, as well as the Conditions of 
Business applicable to the sale.  Online bidding 
may not be available for Premium Lots.

Pre-sale Estimates Pre-sale estimates are 
intended as a guide for prospective buyers. Any 
bid between the high and low pre-sale estimates 
would, in our opinion, offer a chance of success. 
However, lots can realise prices above or below 
the pre-sale estimates.  It is advisable to consult 
us nearer the time of sale as estimates can be 
subject to revision. The estimates do not include 
the buyer’s premium, overhead premium, any 
applicable Artist’s Resale Right levy or VAT.

Pre-sale Estimates in US Dollars and Euros 
Although the sale is conducted in pounds 
sterling, the pre-sale estimates in some cases 
are also published in US dollars and/or Euros. 
The rate of exchange is the rate at the time of 
publication of this guide.  Therefore, you should 
treat the estimates in US dollars or Euros as a 
guide only.

Condition of Lots Prospective buyers are 
encouraged to inspect the property at the 
pre-sale exhibition.  Solely as a convenience, 
Sotheby’s may also provide condition reports. 
The absence of reference to the condition of a 
lot in the catalogue description does not imply 
that the lot is free from faults or imperfections. 
Please refer to Condition 3 of the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers below.

Electrical and Mechanical Goods  All electrical 
and mechanical goods are sold on the basis 
of their artistic and decorative value only, and 
should not be assumed to be operative. It is 
essential that prior to any intended use, the 
electrical system is checked and approved by a 
qualified electrician.

Provenance In certain circumstances, Sotheby’s 
may publish the history of ownership of an item 
of property if such information contributes to 
scholarship or is otherwise well known and 
assists in distinguishing the item of property. 
However, the identity of the seller or previous 
owners may not be disclosed for a variety of 
reasons. For example, such information may be 
excluded to accommodate a seller’s request for 
confidentiality or because the identity of prior 
owners is unknown given the age of the item of 
property.

2. DURING THE LIVE AUCTION

Conditions of Business Sotheby’s auctions 
are governed by the Conditions of Business 
and Authenticity Guarantee. These apply to all 
aspects of the relationship between Sotheby’s 
and actual and prospective bidders and buyers. 
Anyone considering bidding in a Sotheby’s 
auction should read them carefully. They may 
be amended by way of notices posted in the 
saleroom or by way of announcement made by 
the auctioneer. Online bids are made subject 
to the Conditions of Business applicable to the 
sale and the Additional Terms and Conditions for 
Online Bidding, which are published below and 
can also be viewed at sothebys.com.

Bidding at the Live Auction Following any 
applicable online bidding period, bids may be 
executed during the live auction in person, on 
the telephone or online via an Online Platform.

Auction speeds vary, but average between 50 
and 120 lots per hour. The bidding steps are 

generally in increments of approximately 10% of 
the previous bid.

Please refer to Conditions 5 and 6 of the 
Conditions of Business for Buyers published 
below.

Bidders using an Online Platform are subject to 
the Additional Terms and Conditions for Online 
Bidding, which are published below and can 
also be viewed at sothebys.com, as well as the 
Conditions of Business applicable to the sale. 
Online bidding may not be available for Premium 
Lots.

Bidding in Person If you would like to bid in 
person at the live auction, you may register for 
a paddle prior to the start of the live auction 
through an Online Platform or by contacting 
the Bids Department.  Alternatively, you 
may register for a paddle upon entering the 
saleroom. Proof of identity will be required. If you 
are a first-time bidder, you will also be asked for 
your address, phone number, email address and 
signature in order to create your account. If you 
have a Sotheby’s Client Card, it will facilitate the 
registration process.

Should you be the successful buyer of a lot, 
please ensure that your paddle can be seen by 
the auctioneer and that it is your number that 
is called out. Should there be any doubts as to 
price or buyer, please draw the auctioneer’s 
attention to it immediately.

All lots sold will be invoiced to the name and 
address in which the paddle has been registered 
and cannot be transferred to other names and 
addresses.

Please do not mislay your paddle; in the event of 
loss, inform the Sales Clerk immediately. At the 
end of the sale, please return your paddle to the 
registration desk.

Telephone Bids In some circumstances, we 
offer the ability to place bids by telephone live 
to a Sotheby’s representative on the auction 
floor.  If bidding by telephone, we suggest that 
you leave a maximum bid which we can execute 
on your behalf in the event we are unable to 
reach you. Please see sothebys.com or contact 
the Bid Department prior to the sale to make 
arrangements or to answer any questions you 
may have. Telephone bids are accepted only at 
Sotheby’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls 
may also be recorded at Sotheby’s discretion. 
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers 
consent thereto.  

Absentee Bidding  For some sales (other than 
where the option to submit an Advance Bid (as 
defined below) is enabled and a current bid 
is visible on the Online Platforms), if you are 
unable to attend the live auction in person, you 
may place your maximum bid prior to the start 
of the live auction on an Online Platform or by 
submitting your maximum bid in writing to the 
Bids Department.  When the lot that you are 
interested in comes up for sale, the auctioneer 
will execute the bid on your behalf, making every 
effort to purchase the lot for as little as possible 
and never exceeding your limit.   Please place 
your bids as early as possible, as in the event of 
identical absentee bids the earliest received will 
take precedence. Bids should be submitted at 
least twenty-four hours before the auction. This 
service is free and confidential.  
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All shipments should be unpacked and 
checked on delivery and any discrepancies 
notified immediately to the party identified 
in your quotation and/or the accompanying 
documentation.

Export The export of any lot from the UK or 
import into any other country may be subject 
to one or more export or import licences being 
granted.  It is the buyer’s responsibility to obtain 
any relevant export or import licence.  The denial 
of any licence required or delay in obtaining such 
licence cannot justify the cancellation of the 
sale or any delay in making payment of the total 
amount due.  Sotheby’s, upon request and for 
an administrative fee, may apply for a licence to 
export your lot(s) outside the UK.

Sotheby’s, upon request and for an 
administrative fee, may apply for a licence to 
export your lot(s) outside the UK.

• A UK Licence is necessary to move cultural 
goods valued at or above the relevant UK 
Licence limits from the UK.

A UK Licence will be required for most items 
over 50 years of age with a value of over 
£65,000. Some exceptions are listed below:-

UK Licence Thresholds

Photographic positive or negative or 
any  assemblage of such photographs

UK LICENCE THRESHOLD: £10,000

Textiles (excluding carpets and tapestries)

UK LICENCE THRESHOLD: £12,000

British Historical Portraits

UK LICENCE THRESHOLD: £10,000

Sotheby’s recommends that you retain all 
import and export papers, including licences, 
as in certain countries you may be required to 
produce them to governmental authorities.

Endangered Species  Items made of or 
incorporating plant or animal material, such as 
coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone, tortoiseshell, 
etc., irrespective of age or value, may require a 
licence or certificate prior to exportation and 
require additional licences or certificates upon 
importation to any country. Please note that the 
ability to obtain an export licence or certificate 
does not ensure the ability to obtain an import 
licence or certificate in another country, and vice 
versa. For example, it is illegal to import African 
elephant ivory into the United States and there 
are other restrictions on the importation of 
ivory into the US under certain US regulations 
which are designed to protect wildlife 
conservation.  Sotheby’s suggests that buyers 
check with their own government regarding 
wildlife import requirements prior to placing a 
bid. It is the buyer’s responsibility to obtain any 
export or import licences and/or certificates 
as well as any other required documentation 
(please refer to Condition 11 of the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers published below). Please 
note that Sotheby’s is not able to assist buyers 
with the shipment of any lots containing ivory 
and/or other restricted materials into the US. A 
buyer’s inability to export or import these lots 
cannot justify a delay in payment or a sale’s 
cancellation.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS

The following key explains the symbols you 
may see beside the lots of property included in 
this sale.

○ Guaranteed Property 
 The seller of lots with this symbol has been 
guaranteed a minimum price from one auction 
or a series of auctions. This guarantee may be 
provided by Sotheby’s or jointly by Sotheby’s 
and a third party.  Sotheby’s and any third 
parties providing a guarantee jointly with 
Sotheby’s benefit financially if a guaranteed lot 
is sold successfully and may incur a loss if the 
sale is not successful.  A third party providing a 
guarantee jointly with Sotheby’s may provide 
an irrevocable bid, or otherwise bid, on the 
guaranteed property. If the Guaranteed Property 
symbol for a lot is not included in the printing 
of the auction catalogue, a pre-sale or pre-lot 
announcement will be made indicating that 
there is a guarantee on the lot. If every lot in a 
catalogue is -guaranteed, the Important Notices 
in the sale catalogue will so state and this 
symbol will not be used for each lot. 

△ Property in which Sotheby’s has an 
Ownership Interest 
 Lots with this symbol indicate that Sotheby’s 
owns the lot in whole or in part or has an 
economic interest in the lot equivalent to an 
ownership interest.

⋑ Irrevocable Bids 
 Lots with this symbol indicate that a party 
has provided Sotheby’s with an irrevocable 
bid on the lot that will be executed during the 
sale at a value that ensures that the lot will sell. 
The irrevocable bidder, who may bid in excess 
of the irrevocable bid, may be compensated 
for providing the irrevocable bid by receiving 
a contingent fee, a fixed fee or both. If the 
irrevocable bidder is the successful bidder, any 
contingent fee, fixed fee or both (as applicable) 
for providing the irrevocable bid may be netted 
against the irrevocable bidder’s obligation to 
pay the full purchase price for the lot and the 
purchase price reported for the lot shall be net 
of any such fees.  From time to time, Sotheby’s 
may enter into irrevocable bid agreements 
that cover multiple lots. In such instances, the 
compensation Sotheby’s will pay the irrevocable 
bidder is allocated to the lots for which the 
irrevocable bidder is not the successful 
purchaser. Under such circumstances, the 
total compensation to the irrevocable bidder 
will not exceed the total buyer’s premium, 
overhead premium and other amounts paid to 
Sotheby’s in respect of any lots for which the 
irrevocable bidder is not the successful bidder. 
If the irrevocable bid is not secured until after 
the printing of the auction catalogue, Sotheby’s 
will notify bidders that there is an irrevocable 
bid on the lot by one or more of the following 
means: a pre-sale or pre-lot announcement, 
by written notice at the auction or by including 
an irrevocable bid symbol in the e-catalogue 
for the sale prior to the auction. From time to 
time, Sotheby’s or any affiliated company may 
provide the irrevocable bidder with financing 
related to the irrevocable bid. If the irrevocable 
bidder is advising anyone with respect to the 
lot, Sotheby’s requires the irrevocable bidder 
to disclose his or her financial interest in the lot. 

If an agent is advising you or bidding on your 
behalf with respect to a lot identified as being 
subject to an irrevocable bid, you should request 
that the agent disclose whether or not he or she 
has a financial interest in the lot. 

⊻ Interested Parties 
 Lots with this symbol indicate that parties with 
a direct or indirect interest in the lot may be 
bidding on the lot, including (i) the beneficiary 
of an estate selling the lot, or (ii) the joint owner 
of a lot. If the interested party is the successful 
bidder, they will be required to pay the full 
buyer’s premium and overhead premium. In 
certain instances, interested parties may have 
knowledge of the reserve. In the event the 
interested party’s possible participation in the 
sale is not known until after the printing of the 
auction catalogue, a pre-lot announcement will 
be made indicating that interested parties may 
be bidding on the lot.

(□)  No Reserve 
 Unless indicated by a box (﹤), all lots included 
in this sale are offered subject to a reserve. 
A reserve is the confidential hammer price 
established between Sotheby’s and the seller 
and below which a lot will not be sold. The 
reserve is generally set at a percentage of 
the low estimate and will not exceed the low 
estimate for the lot.  Where a lot is offered 
“without reserve” absentee bids will be executed 
at a minimum of 10% of the low estimate. If 
any lots included in a sale are offered without a 
reserve, these lots are indicated by a box (﹤). If 
all lots included in a sale are offered without a 
reserve, a Special Notice will be included to this 
effect and the box symbol will not be used for 
each lot.

⊕ Property Subject to the Artist’s Resale Right 
 Purchase of lots marked with this symbol (吞) 
will be subject to payment of the Artist’s Resale 
Right, at a percentage of the hammer price 
calculated as follows:

Portion of the hammer price (in €)  
Royalty Rate  
From 0 to 50,000  4%  
From 50,000.01 to 200,000 3%  
From 200,000.01 to 350,000 1%  
From 350,000.01 to 500,000 0.5%  
Exceeding 500,000  0.25%

The Artist’s Resale Right payable will be the 
aggregate of the amounts payable under the 
above rate bands, subject to a maximum royalty 
payable of 12,500 euros for any single work each 
time it is sold. The maximum royalty payable of 
12,500 euros applies to works sold for 2 million 
euros and above. Calculation of the artist’s 
resale right will be based on the pound sterling 
/ Euro reference exchange rate quoted on the 
date of the sale by the European Central Bank.

◉ Restricted Materials 
 Lots with this symbol have been identified at 
the time of cataloguing as containing organic 
material which may be subject to restrictions 
regarding import or export.  The information is 
made available for the convenience of Buyers 
and the absence of the Symbol is not a warranty 
that there are no restrictions regarding import 
or export of the Lot; Bidders should refer to 
Condition 11 of the Conditions of Business for 
Buyers.  Please also refer to the section on 
Endangered Species in the Buying at Auction 

Advance Bidding For certain sales, bidders 
may submit bids in advance of the live auction 
(“Advance Bid”) through an Online Platform, as 
described above in “BEFORE THE AUCTION” 
section or by submitting your maximum bid 
in writing to the Bids Department. For these 
sales, if you submit an Advance Bid prior to 
the live auction, the system will automatically 
bid on your behalf up to and including your 
predetermined maximum Advance Bid in 
response to other bids and will alert you via 
email and push notifications (if enabled on 
your device). During the live auction, if your 
Advance Bid remains as the leading bid, the 
auctioneer will execute your bid on your behalf 
in response to other bids.  You may also continue 
to bid during the live auction above your 
predetermined maximum Advance Bid via an 
Online Platform using the Live Online Bidding 
method described below. 

Live Online Bidding If you cannot attend the 
live auction, it may be possible to bid live online 
via an Online Platform .  For information about 
registering to bid via an Online Platform please 
refer to sothebys.com.  

Consecutive and Responsive Bidding The 
auctioneer may open the bidding on any lot 
by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The 
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by 
placing consecutive or responsive bids for a lot. 
Please refer to Condition 6 of the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers published below.

Interested Parties Announcement In situations 
where a person who is allowed to bid on a lot 
has a direct or indirect interest in such lot, such 
as the beneficiary or executor of an estate 
selling the lot, a joint owner of the lot, or a party 
providing or participating in a guarantee of the 
lot, Sotheby’s will make an announcement in the 
saleroom that interested parties may bid on the 
lot. In certain instances, interested parties may 
have knowledge of the reserves.

Employee Bidding Sotheby’s employees 
may bid only if the employee does not know 
the reserve and fully complies with Sotheby’s 
internal rules governing employee bidding.

US Economic Sanctions The United States 
maintains economic and trade sanctions 
against targeted foreign countries, groups and 
organisations.  There may be restrictions on the 
import into the United States of certain items 
originating in sanctioned countries, including 
Burma, Cuba, Iran, North Korea and Sudan. The 
purchaser’s inability to import any item into the 
US or any other country as a result of these or 
other restrictions shall not justify cancellation or 
rescission of the sale or any delay in payment.  
Please check with the specialist department if 
you are uncertain as to whether a lot is subject 
to these import restrictions, or any other 
restrictions on importation or exportation. 

Currency Board As a courtesy to bidders, a 
currency board is operated in many salerooms. 
It displays the lot number and current bid in 
both pound sterling and foreign currencies. 
Exchange rates are approximations based on 
recent exchange rate information and should 
not be relied upon as a precise invoice amount. 
Sotheby’s assumes no responsibility for any error 
or omission in the currency amounts shown.

3. AFTER THE AUCTION

Invoices Successful bidders will receive an 
invoice detailing their purchases and giving 
instructions for payment and clearance of 
goods.

Payment Payment is due immediately after the 
sale and may be made by Sterling Wire Transfer 
or Sterling Cheque.  Payments by Sterling Cash 
and by Credit/Debit Cards are also accepted 
subject to certain restrictions and/or surcharges 
– please see below.

• It is against Sotheby’s general policy to accept 
single or multiple related payments in the form 
of cash or cash equivalents in excess of the local 
currency equivalent of US$10,000. 

• It is Sotheby’s policy to request any new 
clients or buyers preferring to make a cash 
payment to provide: proof of identity (by 
providing some form of government issued 
identification containing a photograph, such as 
a passport, identity card or driver’s licence) and 
confirmation of permanent address. Thank you 
for your co-operation.

Cheques should be made payable to Sotheby’s. 
Although personal and company cheques drawn 
in pounds sterling on UK banks are accepted, 
you are advised that property will not be 
released until such cheques have cleared unless 
you have a pre-arranged Cheque Acceptance 
Facility. Forms to facilitate this are available from 
the Post Sale Services Department.

Bank transfers Our bank account details are 
shown on our invoices. Please include your 
name, Sotheby’s account number and invoice 
number with your instructions to your bank. 
Please note that we reserve the right to decline 
payments received from anyone other than 
the buyer of record and that clearance of such 
payments will be required. Please contact our 
Post Sale Services Department if you have any 
questions concerning clearance.

Card payment Sotheby’s accepts payment by 
Visa, MasterCard, American Express and CUP 
credit and debit cards.  Card payments may not 
exceed £30,000 per sale.  All cards are accepted 
in person at Sotheby’s premises at the address 
noted in the catalogue.  With the exception of 
CUP, card payments may also be made (a) 
online at http://www.sothebys.com/en/invoice-
payment.html; (b) via the Sotheby’s App; (c) 
by calling Post Sale Services at +44 (0)20 7293 
5220; or (d) in person at Sotheby’s premises 
in London. 

We reserve the right to seek identification of 
the source of funds received.

New Clients If you have opened a new account 
with Sotheby’s since 1 December 2002, 
and have not already provided appropriate 
identification, you will be asked to present 
documentation confirming your identity before 
your property or sale proceeds can be released 
to you. We may also contact you to request a 
bank reference. Please provide government 
issued photographic identification such as a 
passport, identity card or driver’s licence and 
confirm your permanent address.

The Conditions of Business require buyers to 
pay immediately for their purchases. However, 
in limited circumstances and with the seller’s 

agreement, Sotheby’s may grant buyers it 
deems creditworthy the option of paying for 
their purchases on an extended payment term 
basis. Credit terms must be arranged prior to 
the sale. In advance of determining whether to 
grant the extended payment terms, Sotheby’s 
may require credit references and proof of 
identity and residence.

Collection It is Sotheby’s policy to request 
proof of identity on collection of a lot. Lots 
will be released to you or your authorised 
representative when full and cleared payment 
has been received by Sotheby’s. If you are in 
doubt about the location of your purchases, 
please contact the Sale Administrator prior to 
arranging collection.  Please note that items 
marked with a ‘W’ in the catalogue will be sent 
to Sotheby’s Greenford Park Fine Art Storage 
Facility immediately following the sale and 
therefore buyers are requested to arrange early 
collection of their goods as they will be subject 
to handling and storage charges after 30 days. 
Removal, storage and handling charges may 
be levied on uncollected lots. Please refer to 
Condition 7 of the Conditions of Business for 
Buyers published below.

Storage Storage and handling charges may 
apply. For information concerning post sale 
storage and charges, please see Sotheby’s 
Greenford Park, Storage and Collection 
Information published below. Please refer to 
Condition 7 of the Conditions of Business for 
Buyers published below.

Purchases remaining at our New Bond Street 
premises 90 days after the sale may be 
transferred to Sotheby’s Greenford Park Fine Art 
Storage (see Sotheby’s Greenford Park, Storage 
and Collection information). All such transferred 
purchases will be subject to further storage and 
handling charges from the point of transfer.

Loss or Damage Buyers are reminded that 
Sotheby’s accepts liability for loss or damage to 
lots for a maximum period of thirty (30) days 
after the date of the live auction. Please refer to 
Condition 7 of the Conditions of Business for 
Buyers published below.

Shipping Sotheby’s offers a comprehensive 
shipping service. Except if otherwise indicated 
in this Buying At Auction Guide, our Shipping 
Department can advise buyers on exporting and 
shipping property, and arranging delivery.  If you 
are bidding via an Online Platform, our shipping 
calculator is available to help you determine 
the delivery charges in relation to the item of 
property on which you wish to bid. 

For further assistance please contact: Post Sale 
Services (Mon-Fri 9am to 5pm) Tel  +44 (0)20 
7293 5220 Fax +44 (0)20 7293 5910 Email: 
ukpostsaleservices@sothebys.com

We will send you a quotation for shipping your 
purchase(s). Transit risk insurance may also 
be included in your quotation. If the quotation 
is accepted, we will arrange the shipping for 
you and will despatch the property as soon as 
possible after receiving your written agreement 
to the terms of the quotation, financial release of 
the property and receipt of any export licence or 
certificates that may be required. Despatch will 
be arranged at the buyer’s expense. Sotheby’s 
may charge an administrative fee for arranging 
the despatch.
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(no VAT symbol) or the normal VAT rules (†  
symbol), Sotheby’s is provided with appropriate 
documentary proof of export from the UK. 
Buyers carrying their own property should 
obtain hand-carry papers from the Shipping 
department to facilitate this process.

• for lots sold under Temporary Admission (‡ or 
Ω symbols), and subsequently transferred to 
Sotheby’s Customs Warehouse (into Bond). The 
property must be shipped as described above 
in the paragraph headed Property with a ‡ or a 
Ω symbol.

• buyers carrying their own property must 
obtain hand-carry papers from the Shipping 
Department for which a small administrative 
charge will be made. The VAT refund will be 
processed once the appropriate paperwork has 
been returned to Sotheby’s.

• Sotheby’s is not able to cancel or refund any 
VAT charged on sales made to UK residents 
unless the lot is subject to Temporary Admission 
and the property is exported from the UK and 
Sotheby’s is instructed to ship directly. 

• Sotheby’s is not able to cancel or refund any 
VAT charged on sales to UK residents unless the 
lot is shipped as described above.

Buyers intending to export, repair, restore or 
alter lots sold under Temporary Admission (‡ 
or Ω symbols) and therefore transferred to 
Customs Warehouse after sale should notify the 
Shipping Department before collection. Failure 
to do so may result in the import VAT becoming 
payable immediately and Sotheby’s being 
unable to refund the VAT charged on deposit.

6. VAT REFUNDS FROM HM 
REVENUE AND CUSTOMS

Where VAT charged cannot be cancelled or 
refunded by Sotheby’s, it may be possible 
to seek repayment from HM Revenue and 
Customs.  Repayments in this manner are 
limited to businesses located outside the UK.

Email the Overseas Repayment Unit

newcastle.oru.hmrc.gsi.gov.uk

Use this email to contact HMRC about 
reclaiming VAT paid in the UK if your business is 
based overseas.

7. SALES AND USE TAXES

Buyers should note that local sales taxes or 
use taxes may become payable upon import of 
items following purchase (for example, use tax 
may be due when purchased items are imported 
into certain states in the US). Buyers should 
obtain their own advice in this regard.

In the event that Sotheby’s ships items for a 
purchaser in this sale to a destination within 
a US state in which Sotheby’s is registered to 
collect sales tax, Sotheby’s is obliged to collect 
and remit the respective state’s sales / use tax 
in effect on the total purchase price (including 
hammer price, buyer’s premium, overhead 
premium, artist’s resale right levy and any 
requested shipping services including insurance, 
as applicable) of such items, regardless of the 
country in which the purchaser resides or is 
a citizen. Where the purchaser has provided 
Sotheby’s with a valid Resale Exemption 
Certificate prior to the release of the property, 
sales / use tax will not be charged.  Clients 

who wish to provide resale or exemption 
documentation for their purchases should 
contact Post Sale Services.

Clients who wish to have their purchased lots 
shipped to the US by Sotheby’s are advised to 
contact the Post Sale Manager listed in the front 
of this catalogue before arranging shipping.

CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS FOR 
BUYERS 

The nature of the relationship between 
Sotheby’s, Sellers and Bidders and the terms 
on which Sotheby’s (as auctioneer) and Sellers 
contract with Bidders are set out below. 

Bidders’ attention is specifically drawn to 
Conditions 3 and 4 below, which require them 
to investigate lots prior to bidding and which 
contain specific limitations and exclusions of 
the legal liability of Sotheby’s and Sellers.  The 
limitations and exclusions relating to Sotheby’s 
are consistent with its role as auctioneer of 
large quantities of goods of a wide variety and 
Bidders should pay particular attention to these 
Conditions.

1. INTRODUCTION

(a) Sotheby’s and Sellers’ contractual relationship 
with prospective Buyers is governed by:

(i) these Conditions of Business;

(ii) the Conditions of Business for Sellers displayed 
in the saleroom and which are available upon 
request from Sotheby’s UK salerooms or by 
telephoning +44 (0)20 7293 6482;

(iii) Sotheby’s Authenticity Guarantee as published 
below; 

(iv) any additional notices and terms published 
by Sotheby’s, including the guide to Buying at 
Auction; and

(v) in respect of online bidding via an Online 
Platform, the Additional Terms and Conditions 
for Online Bidding published below and available 
on www.sothebys.com and the Sotheby’s App, in 
each case as amended by any saleroom notice or 
auctioneer’s announcement at the live auction. 

(b) As auctioneer, Sotheby’s acts as agent for the 
Seller.  A sale contract is made directly between the 
Seller and the Buyer.  However, Sotheby’s may own 
a lot (and in such circumstances acts in a principal 
capacity as Seller) and/or may have a legal, 
beneficial or financial interest in a lot as a secured 
creditor or otherwise.

2. COMMON TERMS

In these Conditions of Business:

“ARR” is applicable artist resale right royalty 
payable by the Buyer on the qualifying Property;

“Bidder” is any person considering, making or 
attempting to make a bid, by whatever means, 
and includes Buyers;

“Buyer” is the person who makes the highest bid 
or offer accepted by the auctioneer, and includes 
such person’s principal when bidding as agent;

“Buyer’s Expenses” are any costs or expenses 
due to Sotheby’s from the Buyer, including 
an amount in respect of any applicable VAT 
thereon, and any Artist’s Resale Right levy 
payable in respect of the sale of the Property;

“Buyer’s Premium” is the commission payable 
by the Buyer on the Hammer Price at the rates 
set out in the guide to Buying at Auction plus any 
applicable VAT or an amount in lieu of VAT;

“Counterfeit” is as defined in Sotheby’s 
Authenticity Guarantee;

“Hammer Price” is the highest bid accepted 
by the auctioneer by the fall of the hammer, (in 
the case of wine, as apportioned pro-rata by 
reference to the number of separately identified 
items in that lot), or in the case of a post-auction 
sale, the agreed sale price;

“Overhead Premium” is the allocation of 
Sotheby’s overhead costs relating to Sotheby’s 
facilities, property handling and other 
administrative expenses that is payable by the 
Buyer on the Hammer Price at the rates set 
out in the guide to Buying at Auction in the sale 
catalogue plus any applicable VAT or amount in 
lieu of VAT;

“Purchase Price” is the Hammer Price and 
applicable Buyer’s Premium, Overhead 
Premium, ARR and VAT;

“Reserve” is the (confidential) minimum 
Hammer Price at which the Seller has agreed 
to sell a lot;

“Seller” is the person offering a lot for sale 
(including their agent (other than Sotheby’s), 
executors or personal representatives);

“Sotheby’s” means Sotheby’s, the unlimited 
company which has its registered office at 34-35 
New Bond Street, London W1A 2AA;

“Sotheby’s Company” means both Sotheby’s 
in the USA and any of its subsidiaries 
(including Sotheby’s in London) and Sotheby’s 
Diamonds SA and its subsidiaries (in each case 
“subsidiary” having the meaning of Section 1159 
of the Companies Act 2006);

“VAT” is Value Added Tax at the prevailing rate.  
Further information is contained in the guide to 
Buying at Auction.

3. DUTIES OF BIDDERS AND OF SOTHEBY’S 
IN RESPECT OF ITEMS FOR SALE

(a) Sotheby’s knowledge in relation to each lot 
is partially dependent on information provided 
to it by the Seller, and Sotheby’s is not able to 
and does not carry out exhaustive due diligence 
on each lot.  Bidders acknowledge this fact and 
accept responsibility for carrying out inspections 
and investigations to satisfy themselves as to 
the lots in which they may be interested. 

(b) Each lot offered for sale at Sotheby’s is 
available for inspection by Bidders prior to the 
sale.  Sotheby’s accepts bids on lots solely on 
the basis that Bidders (and independent experts 
on their behalf, to the extent appropriate given 
the nature and value of the lot and the Bidder’s 
own expertise) have fully inspected the lot prior 
to bidding and have satisfied themselves as to 
both the condition of the lot and the accuracy of 
its description.  

(c) Bidders acknowledge that many lots are 
of an age and type which means that they are 
not in perfect condition.  All lots are offered 
for sale in the condition they are in at the time 
of the auction (whether or not Bidders are in 
attendance at the auction).  Condition reports 
may be available to assist when inspecting lots.  
Catalogue descriptions and condition reports 

Guide. As indicated in the Endangered Species 
section, Sotheby’s is not able to assist buyers 
with the shipment of any lots with this symbol 
into the US. A buyer’s inability to export or 
import any lots with this symbol cannot justify a 
delay in payment or a sale’s cancellation.

∏  Monumental 
 Lots with this symbol may, in our opinion, 
require special handling or shipping services 
due to size or other physical considerations. 
Buyers are advised to inspect the lot and to 
contact Sotheby’s prior to the sale to discuss 
any specific shipping requirements.

  Premium Lot 
In order to bid on “Premium Lots” (  in print 
catalogue or  in eCatalogue) you 
will be requested to complete a Premium Lot 
pre-registration application. You must arrange 
for Sotheby’s to receive your pre-registration 
application at least three working days before 
the sale.  Please bear in mind that we are unable 
to obtain financial references over weekends or 
public holidays. Sotheby’s decision whether to 
accept any pre-registration application shall be 
final. If your application is accepted, you will be 
provided with a special paddle number. If all lots 
in the catalogue are “Premium Lots”, a Special 
Notice will be included to this effect and this 
symbol will not be used.

Please refer to VAT information for Buyers for 
VAT symbols used in this sale. Value Added Tax 
(VAT) may be payable on the hammer price 
and/or the buyer’s premium and overhead 
premium. Buyer’s premium and overhead 
premium may attract a charge in lieu of VAT. 
Please read carefully the “VAT INFORMATION 
FOR BUYERS” printed below.

VAT AND OTHER TAX  
INFORMATION FOR BUYERS 

The following paragraphs are intended to 
give general guidance to buyers on the VAT 
and certain other potential tax implications 
of purchasing property at Sotheby’s.  The 
information concerns the most usual 
circumstances and is not intended to be 
complete.  Sotheby’s is unable to provide tax 
advise to you and recommends you obtain 
independent tax advise.  In all cases the relevant 
tax legislation takes precedence and the VAT 
rates in effect on the day of the live auction 
will be the rates charged except for lots sold 
subject to Temporary Admission for which the 
applicable rate will be that in force at the time 
of collection. It should be noted that, for VAT 
purposes only, Sotheby’s is not usually treated 
as an agent and most property is sold as if it is 
the property of Sotheby’s.

In the following paragraphs, reference to VAT 
symbols shall mean those symbols located 
beside the lot number or the pre-sale estimates 
in the cataloguing (or amending sale room 
notice).

1. PROPERTY WITH NO VAT SYMBOL

Where there is no VAT symbol, Sotheby’s is able 
to use the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and VAT 
will not normally be charged on the hammer 
price.

Sotheby’s must bear VAT on the buyer’s 
premium and overhead premium and hence 
will charge an amount in lieu of VAT at the 
standard rate on these premiums.  This amount 
will form part of the buyer’s premium and 
overhead premium on our invoice and will not be 
separately identified. A limited range of goods, 
including most books, are not liable to VAT and 
therefore no amount in lieu of VAT will be added 
to the premiums.

Please see ‘Exports from the United Kingdom’ 
for the conditions to be fulfilled before the 
amount in lieu of VAT on the buyer’s premium 
and overhead premium may be cancelled or 
refunded.

Buyers requiring an invoice under the normal 
VAT rules, instead of a margin scheme invoice, 
should notify the Post Sale Service Department 
on the day of the live auction and an invoice with 
VAT on the hammer price will be raised.  Buyers 
requiring re-invoicing under the normal VAT 
rules subsequent to a margin scheme invoice 
having been raised should contact the Post Sale 
Services Department for assistance.

2. PROPERTY WITH A † SYMBOL

These items will be sold under the normal 
UK VAT rules and VAT will be charged at the 
standard rate on the hammer price, buyer’s 
premium and overhead premium.

Please see ‘Exports from the United Kingdom’ 
for the conditions to be fulfilled before the VAT 
charged on the hammer price may be cancelled 
or refunded.  

3. PROPERTY WITH A α SYMBOL

Items sold to buyers whose address is in the 
UK will be assumed to be remaining in the UK.  
The property will be invoiced as if it had no VAT 
symbol (see ‘Property with no VAT symbol’ 
above).  

Items sold to buyers whose address is outside 
the UK will be assumed to be exported from 
the UK.  The property will be invoiced under 
the normal VAT rules (see ‘Property sold with a 
† symbol’ above). Although the hammer price 
will be subject to VAT this will be cancelled or 
refunded upon export - see ‘Exports from the 
United Kingdom’.  However, buyers who are not 
intending to export their property from the UK 
should notify our Post Sale Services Department 
on the day of the sale and the property will be re-
invoiced showing no VAT on the hammer price 
(see ‘Property sold with no VAT symbol’ above).

4. PROPERTY SOLD WITH A ‡ OR Ω SYMBOL

These items have been imported from outside 
the UK to be sold at auction under Temporary 
Admission.  When Sotheby’s releases such 
property to buyers in the UK, the buyer will 
become the importer and must pay Sotheby’s 
import VAT at the following rates on the hammer 
price:

‡    -  the reduced rate 
 Ω   -  the standard rate

You should also note that the appropriate rate 
will be that in force on the date of collection of 
the property from Sotheby’s and not that in 
force at the date of the sale.

These lots will be invoiced under the margin 
scheme. Sotheby’s must bear VAT on the 
buyer’s premium and overhead premium and 
hence will charge an amount in lieu of VAT at the 
standard rate on this premium. This amount 
will form part of the buyer’s premium and 
overhead premium on our invoice and will not be 
separately identified.

(VAT-registered buyers from the UK should 
note that the invoice issued by Sotheby’s for 
these items is not suitable evidence in respect 
of import VAT.)

On request, immediately after sale, the 
Temporary Admission Department can ask 
HM Revenue and Customs to generate a C79 
certificate  Otherwise Sotheby’s may re-invoice 
the lot as if it had been sold with a † symbol and 
charge VAT at the standard rate on both the 
hammer price and premium and provide a tax 
invoice to the buyer. Re-invoicing in this way may 
make the lot ineligible to be re-sold using the 
margin scheme.

Sotheby’s will transfer all lots sold subject 
to Temporary Admission to its Customs 
warehouse immediately after sale.

5. EXPORTS FROM THE UNITED KINGDOM

The following amounts of VAT may be cancelled 
or refunded provided Sotheby’s receive the 
appropriate export documents within the time 
limits stated:

Property with no VAT symbol (see paragraph 1)  
The amount in lieu of VAT charged on Buyer’s 
Premium and Overhead Premium may be 
refunded provided the purchaser resides 
outside of the United Kingdom and the property 
is exported from the UK within 3 months of 
the sale.  Sotheby’s must be provided with the 
appropriate proof of export immediately after 
export of the goods.

Property with a † symbol 
The VAT charged upon the hammer price may 
be refunded provided the purchaser resides 
outside of the United Kingdom and the property 
is exported from the EU within 3 months of 
the sale.  Sotheby’s must be provided with the 
appropriate proof of export immediately after 
export of the goods.

Property with a ‡ or a Ω symbol 
The Temporary Admission VAT charged on 
the hammer price may be refunded under the 
following circumstances:-

• Sotheby’s is instructed to ship the property to 
a place outside the UK

• The property is hand carried directly from the 
UK and Sotheby’s pre lodge the export entry 
with HMRC

• The VAT liability is transferred to your shipper’s 
own Temporary Admission or Customs 
Warehouse arrangement prior to collection from 
Sotheby’s.

Under all other circumstances Sotheby’s is 
required to complete the importation and pay 
the VAT due to HM Revenue and Customs prior 
to the property leaving its premises and so a VAT 
refund will not be possible.

Proof of export required

• for lots sold under the margin scheme 
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In the event such resale is for less than the 
Purchase Price and Buyer’s Expenses for that 
lot, the Buyer will remain liable for the shortfall 
together with all costs incurred in such resale;

(i) commence legal proceedings to recover the 
Purchase Price and Buyer’s Expenses for that 
lot, together with interest and the costs of such 
proceedings on a full indemnity basis; or

(j) release the name and address of the Buyer 
to the Seller to enable the Seller to commence 
legal proceedings to recover the amounts due 
and legal costs.  Sotheby’s will take reasonable 
steps to notify the Buyer prior to releasing such 
details to the Seller.

9. BIDDER’S AND/OR BUYER’S WARRANTIES 

(a) The Bidder and/or Buyer warrants that:

(i) The Bidder and/or Buyer is not subject 
to trade sanctions, embargoes or any other 
restriction on trade in the jurisdiction in which 
it does business as well as under the laws of 
the European Union, the laws of England and 
Wales, or the laws and regulations of the United 
States, and is not owned (nor partly owned) 
or controlled by such sanctioned person(s) 
(collectively, “Sanctioned Person(s)”); and 

(ii) the funds used for purchase and settlement 
of the lot(s) are not connected with nor have 
any link to nor are derived from any criminal 
activity, including without limitation tax evasion, 
money laundering, terrorist activities or other 
criminal activity, and the Bidder/Buyer is neither 
under investigation, nor has been charged with 
or convicted of without limitation, tax evasion, 
money laundering, terrorist activities or other 
criminal activity.

(b) Where the Bidder is bidding on behalf of 
another person or acting as agent (in either 
case, for the purposes of this Condition 9(b), the 
“Agent”) for another party (the “Principal(s)”), 
the Agent warrants in its own capacity (in 
addition to the warranties set out in Condition 
9(a)) that: 

(i) the Principal(s) is not a Sanctioned Person(s) 
nor owned (or partly owned) or controlled by 
Sanctioned Person(s);

(ii) the funds used for purchase and settlement 
of the lot(s) are not connected with, nor have 
any link to any criminal activity, including without 
limitation tax evasion, money laundering, 
terrorist activities or other criminal activity and 
that the arrangements between the Agent and 
the Principal(s) of the lot(s) or otherwise do not, 
in whole or in part facilitate tax crimes;

(iii) the lot(s) purchased by the Agent or the 
Principal(s) is not being purchased for the 
purposes of, or being used in any way connected 
with, or to facilitate breaches of any applicable 
tax, anti-money laundering or anti-terrorism 
laws or regulations;  

(iv) the Agent has conducted appropriate 
customer due diligence on the Principal(s) 
of the lot(s) in accordance with all applicable 
anti-money laundering and sanctions laws and 
regulations and the Agent does not know and 
has no reason to suspect that the funds used 
for settlement are derived from or connected 
with proceeds of any criminal activity including 
without limitation tax evasion, or that the 
ultimate buyer(s) is under investigation, or 

has been charged with or convicted of money 
laundering, terrorist activities or other criminal 
activity; and

(v) the Agent consents to Sotheby’s relying on 
the Agent’s customer due diligence, and the 
Agent will retain for a period of not less than 5 
years the documentation evidencing the Agent’s 
customer due diligence. The Agent will make 
such documentation promptly available for 
immediate inspection by an independent third-
party auditor upon Sotheby’s written request 
to do so.

(c) The Bidder and/or Buyer hereby undertakes 
and warrants that none of the funds used for 
purchase and settlement  will be funded by any 
Sanctioned Person(s), nor will any party involved 
in the transaction including financial institutions, 
freight forwarders or other forwarding agents 
or any other party be a Sanctioned Person(s) 
nor owned (or partly owned) or controlled by 
a Sanctioned Person(s), unless such activity 
is authorized in writing by the government 
authority having jurisdiction over the transaction 
or in applicable law or regulation. 

(d) Sotheby’s reserves the right to seek 
identification of the source of funds received, 
and to make enquiries about any person 
transacting with Sotheby’s.  If Sotheby’s has 
not completed its enquiries in respect of 
anti-money laundering, anti-terrorist financing 
or other checks as it considers appropriate 
concerning the Bidder and/or Buyer or the 
Seller to Sotheby’s satisfaction at its discretion, 
Sotheby’s shall be entitled either not to 
complete or to cancel the sale of any lot, as 
appropriate, and to take any further action 
required or permitted under applicable law 
without any liability to the Bidder and/or Buyer.

10. FAILURE TO COLLECT PURCHASES

(a) If the Buyer pays the Purchase Price and 
Buyer’s Expenses but fails to collect a purchased 
lot within thirty calendar days of the live auction, 
the lot will be stored at the Buyer’s expense (and 
risk) at Sotheby’s or with a third party.

(b) If a purchased lot is paid for but not collected 
within six months of the live auction, the Buyer 
authorises Sotheby’s, having given notice to the 
Buyer, to arrange a resale of the item by auction 
or private sale, with estimates and reserves at 
Sotheby’s discretion. The proceeds of such 
sale, less all costs incurred by Sotheby’s, will be 
forfeited unless collected by the Buyer within 
two years of the original live auction. 

11. EXPORTS AND PERMITS

It is the Buyer’s sole responsibility to identify and 
obtain any necessary export, import, firearm, 
endangered species or other permit for the lot. 
Any symbols or notices published in respect of 
the lot reflect Sotheby’s reasonable opinion at 
the time of cataloguing and offer Bidders general 
guidance only. Without prejudice to Conditions 
3 and 4 above, Sotheby’s and the Seller make 
no representations or warranties as to whether 
any lot is or is not subject to export or import 
restrictions or any embargoes. The denial of any 
permit or licence shall not justify cancellation 
or rescission of the sale contract or any delay 
in payment. 

12. GENERAL

(a) All images and other materials produced for 
the auction are the copyright of Sotheby’s, for 
use at Sotheby’s discretion.

(b) Notices to Sotheby’s should be in writing and 
addressed to the department in charge of the 
sale, quoting the reference number of the sale.  
Notices to Sotheby’s clients shall be addressed 
to the last address formally notified by them to 
Sotheby’s.

(c) Should any provision of these Conditions of 
Business be held unenforceable for any reason, 
the remaining provisions shall remain in full force 
and effect.

(d) These Conditions of Business are not 
assignable by any Buyer without Sotheby’s 
prior written consent, but are binding on Buyers’ 
successors, assigns and representatives.  No 
act, omission or delay by Sotheby’s shall be 
deemed a waiver or release of any of its rights.

(e) The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) 
Act 1999 is excluded by these Conditions of 
Business and shall not apply to any contract 
made pursuant to them.

(f) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) above 
set out the entire agreement and understanding 
between the parties with respect to the subject 
matter hereof.  It is agreed that, save in respect 
of liability for fraudulent misrepresentation, no 
party has entered into any contract pursuant to 
these terms in reliance on any representation, 
warranty or undertaking which is not expressly 
referred to in such materials.

13. DATA PROTECTION

Sotheby’s will hold and process the Buyer’s 
personal information and may share it with 
another Sotheby’s Group company for use as 
described in, and in line with, Sotheby’s Privacy 
Policy published on Sotheby’s website at www.
sothebys.com or available on request by email 
to enquiries@sothebys.com.

14. LAW AND JURISDICTION

Governing Law These Conditions of Business 
and all aspects of all matters, transactions or 
disputes to which they relate or apply (including 
any online bids in the sale to which these 
Conditions apply) shall be governed by and 
interpreted in accordance with English law. 

Jurisdiction All Bidders and Sellers agree 
that the Courts of England and Wales are to 
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle all disputes 
(including non-contractual disputes) arising 
in connection with all aspects of all matters 
or transactions to which these Conditions of 
Business relate or apply.  

Service of Process All Bidders and Sellers 
irrevocably consent to service of process 
or any other documents in connection with 
proceedings in the Courts of England and Wales 
by personal service, delivery by mail or delivery 
by email at the last address of the relevant 
Bidder or Seller known to Sotheby’s or any 
other usual address, or in any other manner 
permitted by English law, or by the law of the 
place of service.

may on occasions make reference to particular 
imperfections of a lot, but Bidders should note 
that lots may have other faults not expressly 
referred to in the cataloguing or condition report.  
Illustrations are for identification purposes only 
and will not convey full information as to the 
actual condition of lots.

(d) Information provided to Bidders in respect 
of any lot, including any estimate, whether 
written or oral and including information 
in any cataloguing, condition or other 
report, commentary or valuation, is not a 
representation of fact but rather is a statement 
of opinion genuinely held by Sotheby’s.  Any 
estimate may not be relied on as a prediction of 
the selling price or value of the lot and may be 
revised from time to time in Sotheby’s absolute 
discretion.

(e) No representations or warranties are made 
by Sotheby’s or the Seller as to whether any 
lot is subject to copyright or whether the Buyer 
acquires copyright in any lot.

(f) Subject to the matters referred to at 3(a) 
to 3(e) above and to the specific exclusions 
contained at Condition 4 below, Sotheby’s shall 
exercise such reasonable care when making 
express statements in catalogue descriptions 
or condition reports as is consistent with its role 
as auctioneer of lots in the sale to which these 
Conditions relate, and in the light of:

(i) the information provided to it by the Seller; 

(ii) scholarship and technical knowledge; and 

(iii) the generally accepted opinions of relevant 
experts, in each case at the time any such 
express statement is made.

4. EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS 
OF LIABILITY TO BUYERS

(a) Sotheby’s shall refund the Purchase Price 
to the Buyer in circumstances where it deems 
that the lot is a Counterfeit and each of the 
conditions of the Authenticity Guarantee has 
been satisfied.

(b) In the light of the matters in Condition 3 
above and subject to Conditions 4(a) and 4(e), 
neither any Sotheby’s Company nor the Seller:

(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in 
information provided to Bidders by Sotheby’s 
(or any Sotheby’s Company), whether orally 
or in writing, whether negligent or otherwise, 
except as set out in Condition 3(f) above;

(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to Bidders 
and any implied warranties and conditions are 
excluded (save in so far as such obligations 
cannot be excluded by law) other than the 
express warranties given by the Seller to the 
Buyer in Condition 2 of the Sellers’ Conditions 
of Business;

(iii) accepts responsibility to any Bidders in 
respect of acts or omissions (whether negligent 
or otherwise) by Sotheby’s in connection with 
the conduct of auctions or for any matter 
relating to the sale of any lot.

(c) Unless Sotheby’s owns a lot offered for sale, 
it is not responsible for any breach of these 
conditions by the Seller.

(d) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any 
claim against Sotheby’s or the Seller by a Bidder 
is limited to the Purchase Price with regard to 

that lot.  Neither Sotheby’s nor the Seller shall 
under any circumstances be liable for any 
consequential losses.

(e) None of this Condition 4 shall exclude or limit 
Sotheby’s liability in respect of any fraudulent 
misrepresentation made by Sotheby’s or the 
Seller, or in respect of death or personal injury 
caused by the negligent acts or omissions of 
Sotheby’s or the Seller.

5. BIDDING AT AUCTION

(a) Sotheby’s has absolute discretion to refuse 
admission to the live auction. Bidders who 
wish to bid in person must complete a Paddle 
Registration Form and supply such information 
and references as required by Sotheby’s. 
Bidders act as principal unless they have 
Sotheby’s prior written consent to bid as agent 
for another party. Bidders are personally liable 
for their bid and are jointly and severally liable 
with their principal if bidding as agent.

(b) Where available, telephone bids are offered 
as an additional service for no extra charge, at 
the Bidder’s risk and shall be undertaken with 
reasonable care subject to Sotheby’s other 
commitments at the time of the live auction; 
Sotheby’s therefore cannot accept liability 
for failure to place such bids save where such 
failure is unreasonable. Telephone bids may be 
recorded. 

(c) Online bids are made subject to the 
Additional Terms and Conditions for Online 
Bidding (published below and available on www.
sothebys.com or via the Sotheby’s App) which 
apply in relation to bids submitted via an Online 
Platform, in addition to these Conditions of 
Business.

6. CONDUCT OF THE AUCTION

(a) Unless otherwise specified, all lots are 
offered subject to a Reserve, which shall be no 
higher than the low presale estimate at the start 
of the live auction.  

(b) The auctioneer has discretion at any time to 
refuse any bid, withdraw any lot, re-offer a lot for 
sale (including after the fall of the hammer) if he 
believes there may be error or dispute, and take 
such other action as he reasonably thinks fit. 

(c) During the live auction, the auctioneer will 
commence and advance the bidding at levels 
and in increments he considers appropriate 
and is entitled to place a bid or series of bids on 
behalf of the Seller up to the Reserve on the lot, 
without indicating he is doing so and whether or 
not other bids are placed. 

(d) Subject to Condition 6(b), the contract 
between the Buyer and the Seller is concluded 
on the striking of the auctioneer’s hammer, 
whereupon the Buyer becomes liable to pay the 
Purchase Price.

(e) Any post-auction sale of lots offered at 
auction shall incorporate these Conditions as if 
sold in the live auction.

7. PAYMENT AND COLLECTION

(a) Unless otherwise agreed, payment of 
the Purchase Price for a lot and any Buyer’s 
Expenses are due by the Buyer in pounds 
sterling immediately on conclusion of the live 
auction (the “Due Date”) notwithstanding any 
requirements for export, import or other permits 

for such lot.  

(b) Title in a purchased lot will not pass until 
Sotheby’s has received the Purchase Price 
and Buyer’s Expenses for that lot in cleared 
funds.  Sotheby’s is not obliged to release a lot 
to the Buyer until title in the lot has passed and 
appropriate identification has been provided, 
and any earlier release does not affect the 
passing of title or the Buyer’s unconditional 
obligation to pay the Purchase Price and Buyer’s 
Expenses.

(c) The Buyer is obliged to arrange collection 
of purchased lots no later than thirty (30) 
calendar days after the date of the live auction.  
Purchased lots are at the Buyer’s risk (and 
therefore their sole responsibility for insurance) 
from the earliest of i) collection or ii) the thirty-
first calendar day after the live auction.  Until risk 
passes, Sotheby’s will compensate the Buyer for 
any loss or damage to the lot up to a maximum 
of the Purchase Price paid.  Buyers should note 
that Sotheby’s assumption of liability for loss 
or damage is subject to the exclusions set out 
in Condition 6 of the Conditions of Business for 
Sellers.

(d) For all items stored by a third party and not 
available for collection from Sotheby’s premises, 
the supply of authority to release to the Buyer 
shall constitute collection by the Buyer.

(e) All packing and handling is at the Buyer’s 
risk. Sotheby’s will not be liable for any acts or 
omissions of third party packers or shippers.

8. REMEDIES FOR NON-PAYMENT

Without prejudice to any rights the Seller may 
have, if the Buyer without prior agreement fails 
to make payment for the lot within five days 
of the live auction, Sotheby’s may in its sole 
discretion (having informed the Seller) exercise 
one or more of the following remedies: 

(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere at 
the Buyer’s sole risk and expense;

(b) cancel the sale of the lot;

(c) set off any amounts owed to the Buyer by a 
Sotheby’s Company against any amounts owed 
to Sotheby’s by the Buyer in respect of the lot; 

(d) apply any payments made to Sotheby’s 
by the buyer as part of the Purchase Price and 
Buyer’s Expenses towards that or any other lot 
purchased by the Buyer, or to any shortfall on 
the resale of any lot pursuant to paragraph (h) 
below, or to any damages suffered by Sotheby’s 
as a result of breach of contract by the Buyer;

(e) reject future bids from the Buyer or render 
such bids subject to payment of a deposit;

(f) charge interest at 6% per annum above 
HSBC Bank plc Base Rate from the Due Date to 
the date the Purchase Price and relevant Buyer’s 
Expenses are received in cleared funds (both 
before and after judgement); 

(g) exercise a lien over any of the Buyer’s 
property which is in the possession of a 
Sotheby’s Company.  Sotheby’s shall inform the 
Buyer of the exercise of any such lien and within 
14 days of such notice may arrange the sale of 
such property and apply the proceeds to the 
amount owed to Sotheby’s;

(h) resell the lot by auction or private sale, with 
estimates and reserves at Sotheby’s discretion. 
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although a release note is still required from our 
Post Sale Service Group as above. 

Any purchased lots that have not been collected 
within 30 days from the date of the live auction 
will be subject to handling and storage charges 
at the rates set out below.

Collect your property from: Sotheby’s Greenford 
Park Fine Art Storage Facility

Opening hours: 

Monday to Friday 8.30am to 4.30pm 

Sotheby’s Greenford Park, 13 Ockham Drive, 
Greenford, Middlesex, UB6 0FD

Tel:   +44 (0)20 7293 5600  
Fax:  +44 (0)20 7293 5625

ROUTE GUIDANCE TO SOTHEBY’S 
GREENFORD PARK FINE ART 
STORAGE FACILITY

From Bond Street head towards Regents Park, 
take the A40 Marylebone Road to Western 
Avenue.  Take the exit off the A40 signposted 
Greenford A4127.  At the roundabout take the 
third exit signposted Harrow and Sudbury, 
A4127 onto Greenford Road.  Go under the 
railway bridge and at the traffic lights turn first 
left into Rockware Avenue.  At the T Junction turn 
right onto Oldfield Lane North and then left into 
Ockham Drive.  Stop at the security barrier and 
say you are visiting Sotheby’s.  Once cleared, 
travel 300 yards down the road and Unit 13 is 
situated on the left hand side.

STORAGE CHARGES

Any purchased lots that have not been collected 
within 30 days from the date of the live auction 
will be subject to handling and storage charges 
at the following rates:

Small items (such as jewellery, watches, books 
or ceramics): handling fee of £20 per lot plus 
storage charges of £2 per lot per day. 

Medium items (such as most paintings or small 
items of furniture): handling fee of £30 per lot 
plus storage charges of £4 per lot per day.

Large items (items that cannot be lifted or 
moved by one person alone): handling fee of 
£40 per lot plus storage charges of £8 per lot 
per day.

Oversized items (such as monumental 
sculptures): handling fee of £80 per lot plus 
storage charges of £10 per lot per day.

A lot’s size will be determined by Sotheby’s on 
a case by case basis (typical examples given 
above are for illustration purposes only). 

All charges are subject to VAT, where applicable. 
All charges are payable to Sotheby’s at our Post 
Sale Service Group in New Bond Street.

Storage charges will cease for purchased lots 
which are shipped through Sotheby’s Shipping 
Logistics from the date on which we have 
received a signed quote acceptance from you.

LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE

Buyers are reminded that Sotheby’s accepts 
liability for loss or damage to lots for a maximum 
period of thirty (30) calendar days after the date 
of the live auction. Please refer to Condition 7 of 
the Conditions of Business for Buyers.

SOTHEBY’S AUTHENTICITY 
GUARANTEE

If Sotheby’s sells an item which subsequently 
is shown to be a “counterfeit”, subject to the 
terms below Sotheby’s will set aside the sale 
and refund to the Buyer the total amount paid 
by the Buyer to Sotheby’s for the item, in the 
currency of the original sale.

For these purposes, “counterfeit” means a 
lot that in Sotheby’s reasonable opinion is an 
imitation created to deceive as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source, where 
the correct description of such matters is not 
reflected by the description in the catalogue 
(taking into account any Glossary of Terms). No 
lot shall be considered a counterfeit by reason 
only of any damage and/or restoration and/
or modification work of any kind (including 
repainting or over-painting).

Please note that this Guarantee does not apply 
if either:-
  (i) the catalogue description was in 

accordance with the generally accepted 
opinion(s) of scholar(s) and expert(s) at the 
date of the sale, or the catalogue description 
indicated that there was a conflict of such 
opinions; or 

  (ii) the only method of establishing at the date 
of the sale that the item was a counterfeit 
would have been by means of processes 
not then generally available or accepted, 
unreasonably expensive or impractical to use; 
or likely to have caused damage to the lot or 
likely (in Sotheby’s reasonable opinion) to 
have caused loss of value to the lot; or

  (iii) there has been no material loss in value of 
the lot from its value had it been in accordance 
with its description.

This Guarantee is provided for a period of five 
(5) years after the date of the relevant auction, 
is solely for the benefit of the Buyer and may not 
be transferred to any third party. To be able to 
claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer must:-
  (i) notify Sotheby’s in writing within three 

(3) months of receiving any information that 
causes the Buyer to question the authenticity 
or attribution of the item, specifying the lot 
number, date of the auction at which it was 
purchased and the reasons why it is thought 
to be counterfeit; and

  (ii) return the item to Sotheby’s in the same 
condition as at the date of sale to the Buyer 
and be able to transfer good title in the item, 
free from any third party claims arising after 
the date of the sale. 

Sotheby’s has discretion to waive any of the 
above requirements. Sotheby’s may require the 
Buyer to obtain at the Buyer’s cost the reports 
of two independent and recognised experts in 
the field, mutually acceptable to Sotheby’s and 
the Buyer. Sotheby’s shall not be bound by any 
reports produced by the Buyer, and reserves 
the right to seek additional expert advice at its 
own expense.  In the event Sotheby’s decides 
to rescind the sale under this Guarantee, it may 
refund to the Buyer the reasonable costs of up 
to two mutually approved independent expert 
reports.
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IMPORTANT NOTICES

ESTIMATES IN EUROS

As a guide to potential buyers, estimates for 
this sale are also shown in Euros. The estimates 
printed in the catalogue in  Pounds Sterling have 
been converted at the following rate, which was 
current at the time of printing. These estimates 
may have been rounded:
£1 = €1.18

By the date of the sale this rate is likely to 
have changed, and buyers are recommended to 
check before bidding.

During the sale Sotheby’s may provide a 
screen to show currency conversions as bidding 
progresses. This is intended for guidance 
only and all bidding will be in Pounds Sterling. 
Sotheby’s is not responsible for any error or 
omissions in the operation of the currency 
converter.

Payment for purchases is due in Pounds 
Sterling, however the equivalent amount in 
any other currency will be accepted at the rate 
prevailing on the day that payment is received in 
cleared funds.

Settlement is made to vendors in the 
currency in which the sale is conducted, or 
in another currency on request at the rate 
prevailing on the day that payment is made by 
Sotheby’s.

LIABILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE 
FOR PURCHASED LOTS

Purchasers are requested to arrange clearance 
as soon as possible and are reminded that 
Sotheby’s accepts liability for loss or damage 
to lots for a maximum period of thirty (30) 
calendar days following the date of the auction. 
Please refer to condition 7 of the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers.

COLLECTION OF LOTS MARKED ‘W’

All purchased lots marked in the catalogue 
with a W will be transferred from the saleroom 
to Sotheby’s Greenford Park Fine Art Storage 
Facility on the day of the sale. Collection can be 
made from Sotheby’s Greenford Park two days 
after the sale, but not on the day immediately 
following the sale.

Exceptions to this procedure will be notified 
by auction room notice and announced at the 
time of the sale. After 30 days storage charges 
will commence. 

Please see the Buying at Auction guide for 
further information.

SAFETY AT SOTHEBY’S

Sotheby’s is concerned for your safety while 
you are on our premises and we endeavour 
to display items safely so far as is reasonably 
practicable. Nevertheless, should you handle 
any items on view at our premises, you do so at 
your own risk.

Some items can be large and/or heavy and 
can be dangerous if mishandled. Should you 
wish to view or inspect any items more closely 
please ask for assistance from a member of 
Sotheby’s staff to ensure your safety and the 
safety of the property on view.

Some items on view may be labelled 
“PLEASE DO NOT TOUCH”.  Should you wish to 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS FOR ONLINE BIDDING

The following terms and conditions (the “Online 
Terms”) provide important information related 
to online bidding on sothebys.com or via the 
Sotheby’s App (each, an “Online Platform” and 
together, the “Online Platforms”). 

These Online Terms are in addition to and 
subject to the same law which governs 
our standard Conditions of Business for 
Sellers, Conditions of Business for Buyers, 
the authenticity guarantee and any other 
terms that are applicable to the relevant sale 
(together “Conditions of Business”), and are 
not intended in any way to replace them.  By 
participating in this sale via any Online Platform, 
you acknowledge that you are bound by the 
Conditions of Business applicable in the relevant 
sale and by these Online Terms.

ADVANCED BIDDING

1. In the case of certain auctions, bidders can bid 
in advance of the live auction through an Online 
Platform (“Advance Bids”).  In order to do so, 
you must register an account with Sotheby’s 
and provide requested information. You may 
bid at or above the starting bid displayed on 
the relevant Online Platform. Please note that 
Sotheby’s reserves the right to amend the 
starting bid prior to the start of the live auction.

You may also input a maximum bid which, upon 
confirmation, will be executed automatically up 
to this predefined maximum value, in response 
to other bids, including bids placed by Sotheby’s 
on behalf of the seller, up to the amount of the 
reserve (if applicable).  Please note that reserves 
may be set at any time before the start of the 
live auction and your maximum bid may be 
executed against the reserve once such reserve 
is set.  Bids placed by Sotheby’s on behalf of the 
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, will be 
counted towards the total bid count displayed 
on the Online Platform. 

The current leading bid will be visible to all 
bidders; the value and status of your maximum 
bid will be visible only to you unless it is the 
leading bid. If the status of your bid changes, you 
will receive notifications via email and push (if 
you have the Sotheby’s App installed) leading up 
to the live auction. You may raise your maximum 
bid at any time in advance of the live auction. 
Once the live auction begins, the auctioneer will 
open bidding at the current leading bid.  The 
system will continue to bid on your behalf up 
to your predetermined maximum bid, or you 
may continue to bid via an Online Platform 
during the live auction at the next increment.  
You may nevertheless lower your maximum bid 
prior to the live auction by contacting the Bids 
Department, except that you may not lower it to 
a level lower than the current leading bid.

Please note that in certain circumstances, 
clients who have been outbid may be reinstated 
as the leading bidder and will receive notification 
via email or push (if enabled on your device).   

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING

2. Once it commences, a live auction is by its 
nature fast-moving and bidding may progress 
very quickly.  The procedure for placing bids 
during the live auction is therefore a one-step 
process; as soon as the “Place Bid” button is 

clicked, a bid is submitted.  By bidding online, 
you accept and agree that bids submitted in this 
way are final and that you may not be permitted 
to amend or retract your bid.  If a successful bid 
is sent to Sotheby’s from an Online Platform 
using your Sotheby’s account, you irrevocably 
agree to pay the full purchase price, including 
buyer’s premium, overhead premium and all 
applicable taxes and other applicable charges.  
You may nevertheless lower your maximum bid 
prior to the live auction by contacting the Bids 
Department, except that you may not lower it to 
a level lower than the current leading bid. 

3. The next bidding increment is shown for your 
convenience.  The auctioneer has discretion 
to vary increments for bidders in the auction 
room and on the telephone but bidders using 
Online Platforms to bid may not be able to 
place a bid in an amount other than a whole 
bidding increment.  All bidding for the sale 
will be in the domestic currency of the sale 
location, and online bidders will not be able to 
see the currency conversion board that may be 
displayed in the auction room.

GENERAL USE OF AN ONLINE PLATFORM

4. By bidding via an Online Platform, you accept 
and agree that bids submitted in this way are 
final and that you may not be permitted to 
amend or retract your bid. If a successful bid is 
sent to Sotheby’s from an Online Platform using 
your Sotheby’s account, you irrevocably agree 
to pay the full purchase price, including buyer’s 
premium, overhead premium and all applicable 
taxes and other applicable charges.

5. The record of sale kept by Sotheby’s will be 
taken as absolute and final in all disputes. In 
the event of a discrepancy between any online 
records or messages provided to you and the 
record of sale kept by Sotheby’s, the record of 
sale will govern.

6. Online bidders are responsible for making 
themselves aware of all saleroom notices and 
announcements which will be accessible on the 
Online Platforms.  

7. Sotheby’s reserves the right to refuse or 
revoke permission to bid via Online Platforms 
and to remove bidding privileges during a sale.

8. The purchase information shown in the “My 
Bids” section of the Sotheby’s App and in the 
“Account Activity” section of “My Account” on 
sothebys.com is provided for your convenience 
only. Successful bidders will be notified and 
invoiced after the sale.  In the event of any 
discrepancy between the online purchase 
information which may or may not be shown 
in the My Bids section and the invoice sent 
to you by Sotheby’s following the sale, the 
invoice prevails.  Terms and conditions for 
payment and collection of property remain the 
same regardless of how the winning bid was 
submitted.

9. Sotheby’s offers online bidding as a 
convenience to our clients. Sotheby’s is 
not responsible for any errors or failures to 
execute bids placed online, including, without 
limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a loss 
of connection to the internet or to the online 
bidding software by either Sotheby’s or the 
client; (ii) a breakdown or problems with the 
online bidding software; or (iii) a breakdown or 

problems with a client’s internet connection, 
computer or electronic device. Sotheby’s is not 
responsible for any failure to execute an online 
bid or for any errors or omissions in connection 
therewith.

10. Online bidding will be recorded.

11. In the event of any conflict between theses 
Online Terms and Sotheby’s Conditions 
of Business and the terms of Sotheby’s 
Authenticity Guarantee, Sotheby’s Conditions 
of Business and Authenticity Guarantee will 
control.

SOTHEBY’S GREENFORD PARK 
STORAGE AND COLLECTION 
INFORMATION

Smaller items can normally be collected from 
New Bond Street, however large items may 
be sent to Sotheby’s Greenford Park Fine Art 
Storage Facility. If you are in doubt about the 
location of your purchases please contact the 
Post Sale Service Group prior to collection.

COLLECTION FROM NEW BOND STREET

Lots will be released to you or your authorised 
representative when full and cleared payment 
has been received by Sotheby’s, together with 
settlement of any removal, interest, handling 
and storage charges thereon, appropriate 
identification has been provided and a release 
note has been produced by our Post Sale 
Service Group at New Bond Street, who are 
open Monday to Friday 9.00am to 5.00pm.

Any purchased lots that have not been collected 
within 30 days from the date of the live auction 
will be subject to handling and storage charges 
at the rates set out below. In addition all 
purchased lots that have not been collected 
from our New Bond Street premises within 
90 days of the live auction may be transferred 
to Sotheby’s Greenford Park Fine Art Storage 
Facility.

Collect your property from:

Sotheby’s Property Collection

Opening hours: 

Monday to Friday 9.00am to 5.00pm 

34–35 New Bond Street London, W1A 2AA

Tel:   +44 (0)20 7293 5358  
Fax:  +44 (0)20 7293 5933

COLLECTION FROM SOTHEBY’S GREENFORD 
PARK FINE ART STORAGE FACILITY

Lots will be released to you or your authorised 
representative when full and cleared payment 
has been received by Sotheby’s, together with 
settlement of any removal, interest, handling 
and storage charges thereon, appropriate 
identification has been provided and a release 
note has been produced by our Post Sale 
Service Group at New Bond Street, who are 
open Monday to Friday 9.00am to 5.00pm.

Purchasers must ensure that their payment 
has been cleared prior to collection and that a 
release note has been forwarded to Sotheby’s 
Greenford Park by our Post Sale Service Group 
at Sotheby’s New Bond Street. Buyers who have 
established credit arrangements with Sotheby’s 
may collect purchases prior to payment, 
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view these items you must ask for assistance 
from a member of Sotheby’s staff who will be 
pleased to assist you. Thank you for your co-
operation.

SCULPTURE

Casts in bronze, terracotta and other material 
are catalogued with the full name and dates 
of the artist that created the original model. In 
most cases, however, this does not mean that 
the cast is by the hand of the artist or of that 
precise date, but rather cast after the model by 
that artist.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

The following are examples of the terminology 
used in this catalogue. Any statement as 
to authorship, attribution, origin, date, age, 
provenance and condition is a statement of 
opinion and is not to be taken as a statement 
of fact. 

 Please read carefully the terms of the 
Authenticity Guarantee and the Conditions of 
Business for Buyers set out in this catalogue, in 
particular Conditions 3 and 4.

1 ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion a work by the artist. In the case 
of 19th century sculpture this indicates that 
the work was made in our opinion either by 
the artist or by a foundry or editor who had 
the rights to reproduce the artist’s original 
model either during the artist’s lifetime or for a 
defined posthumous period. (When the artist’s 
forenames are not known, a series of asterisks, 
followed by the surname of the artist, whether 
preceded by an initial or not, indicates that in our 
opinion the work is by the artist named).

2 ATTRIBUTED TO ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion probably a work by the artist but 
less certainty as to authorship is expressed than 
in the preceding category.

3 WORKSHOP OF ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion a work by an unknown hand in the 
studio of the artist which may or may not have 
been executed under the artist’s direction.

4 CIRCLE OF ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion a work by an as yet unidentified 
but distinct hand, closely associated with the 
named artist but not necessarily his pupil.

5 MANNER OF ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion a work in the style of the artist and 
of a later date.

6 AFTER ANTONIO CANOVA 
In our opinion a copy at a later date of a known 
work by the artist. In the case of 19th century 
sculpture this indicates that in our opinion the 
work was made by a foundry or editor at a later 
date and apparently without exclusive rights.

7 ITALIAN, 15TH CENTURY 
In our opinion a work from that region and of 
that date

8 PROBABLY ITALIAN, 15TH CENTURY 
In our opinion a work that is likely to be from that 
region and/or of that date but less certainty as to 

the region and/or date is expressed than in the 
preceding category.

9 IN RENAISSANCE STYLE 
In our opinion a work executed in the style of the 
Renaissance but not necessarily of that period.

10 The term signed and/or dated and/
or inscribed means that in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription are 
original to the model or authorised by the 
sculptor’s studio or editor but not necessarily 
from the hand of the artist.

11 The term bearing the signature and/or date 
and/or inscription means that in our opinion the 
signature and/or date and/or inscription have 
been added at a later date.

12  Dimensions are given height before width

13  CONDITION OF LOTS

Your attention is drawn to the “Guide for 
Prospective Buyers” at the back of this 
catalogue, item 1, paragraph 7 entitled 
“Conditions of Lots” and to Clause 3 in the 
Conditions of Business towards the end of the 
catalogue.
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